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Wyld Palms
Community Development District
12051 Corporate Boulevard Orlando, FL  32817; 407-723-5900 

The following is the proposed agenda for the upcoming Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for the Wyld 
Palms Community Development District which will be held Monday, May 4, 2020 at 11:00 a.m. using 
telephonic conferencing due to the COVID-19 Executive Orders 20-52 & 20-69. The proposed agenda for 
this Board Meeting is found below. 

Please use the following information to join the telephonic conferencing:

 Phone: 1-844-621-3956 Participant Code: 796 580 192# 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 

Organizational Matters 
 Roll Call to Confirm a Quorum 
 Public Comment Period 
1. Discussion regarding Executive Orders 20-52 & 20-69 
2. Consideration of the Minutes of the November 15, 2019 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 
3. Letter from Supervisor of Elections – Citrus County 
4. Consideration of Resolution 2020-02, Designating a Date, Time and Location for the 2020

Landowners’ Meeting [suggested date of November 2, 2020] 

General Business Matters 
5. Consideration of Resolution 2020-03, Setting the Public Hearing to Adopt Amended and

Restated Rules of Procedures 
o Memorandum of Updated Provisions of the District’s Rules of Procedures  
o Redlined Rules of Procedures 

6. Consideration of Resolution 2020-04, Adopting Internal Controls Policy 
7. Consideration of Resolution 2020-05, Approving a Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 2021

and Setting a Public Hearing Date [suggested date of August 3, 2020] 
8. Consideration of Resolution 2020-06, Re-Designating a Public Depository
9. Consideration of Fiscal Year 2021 SPE Operating Budget  
10. Consideration of First Amendment to Website Services Agreement
11. Ratification of Payment Authorization Nos. 162 - 176  
12. Review of District’s Financial Position and Budget to Actual YTD 

Other Business 
A. Staff Reports 

1. District Counsel
 2. District Manager 

3. District Engineer 
B. Audience Comments

 C. Supervisors Requests 

Adjournment 



 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Executive Orders 
20-52 & 20-69 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 20-52 
(Emergency Management - COVID-19 Public Health Emergency) 

WHEREAS, Novel Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) is a severe acute respiratory 

illness that can spread among humans through respiratory transmission and presents with 

symptoms similar to those ofinfluenza; and 

WHEREAS, in late 2019, a new and significant outbreak ofCOVID-19 emerged in China; 

and 

WHEREAS, the World Health Organization previously declared COVID-19 a Public 

Health Emergency ofInternational Concern; and 

WHEREAS, in response to the recent COVID-19 outbreak in China, Iran, Italy, Japan and 

South Korea, the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention ("CDC") has deemed it necessary to 

prohibit or restrict non-essential travel to or from those countries; and 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, I issued Executive Order number 20-51 directing the 

Florida Department ofHealth to issue a Public Health Emergency; and 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, the State Surgeon General and State Health Officer 

declared a Public Health Emergency exists in the State ofFlorida as a result of COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 7, 2020, I directed the Director of the Division of Emergency 

Management to activate the State Emergency Operations Center to Level 2 to provide coordination 

and response to the COVID-19 emergency; and 

WHEREAS, as of March 9, 2020, eight counties in Florida have positive cases for 

COVID-19, and COVID-19 poses a risk to the entire state of Florida; and 



WHEREAS, the CDC currently recommends community preparedness and everyday 

prevention measures be taken by all individuals and families in the United States, including 

voluntary home isolation when individuals are sick with respiratory symptoms, covering coughs 

and sneezes with a tissue and disposal of the tissue immediately thereafter, washing hands often 

with soap and water for at least 20 seconds, using ofalcohol-based hand sanitizers with 60%-95% 

alcohol if soap and water are not readily available and routinely cleaning frequently touched 

surfaces and objects to increase community resilience and readiness for responding to an outbreak; 

and 

WHEREAS, the CDC currently recommends mitigation measures for communities 

experiencing an outbreak including staying at home when sick, keeping away from others who are 

sick, limiting face-to-face contact with others as much as possible, consulting with your healthcare 

provider if individuals or members of a household are at high risk for COVID-19 complications, 

wearing a facemask if advised to do so by a healthcare provider or by a public health official, 

staying home when a household member is sick with respiratory disease symptoms if instructed to 

do so by public health officials or a health care provider; and 

WHEREAS, as Governor, I am responsible for meeting the dangers presented to this state 

and its people by this emergency. 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, as Governor of Florida, by virtue of the 

authority vested in me by Article IV, Section (l)(a) of the Florida Constitution, Chapter 252, 

Florida Statutes, and all other applicable laws, promulgate the following Executive Order to take 

immediate effect: 

Section I . Because of the foregoing conditions, I declare a state ofemergency exists in the 

State of Florida. 
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Section 2. I designate the Director ofthe Division ofEmergency Management ("Director") 

as the State Coordinating Officer for the duration of this emergency and direct him to execute the 

State's Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan and other response, recovery, and mitigation 

plans necessary to cope with the emergency. Additionally, I designate the State Health Officer 

and Surgeon General as a Deputy State Coordinating Officer and State Incident Commander. 

Pursuant to section 252.36(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, I delegate to the State Coordinating 

· Officer the authority to exercise those powers delineated in sections 252.36(5)-(10), Florida 

Statutes, which he shall exercise as needed to meet this emergency, subject to the limitations of 

section 252.33, Florida Statutes. In exercising the powers delegated by this Order, the State 

Coordinating Officer shall confer with the Governor to the fullest extent practicable. The State 

Coordinating Officer shall also have the authority to: 

A. Seek direct assistance and enter into agreements with any and all agencies of the 

United States Government as may be needed to meet the emergency. 

B. Designate additional Deputy State Coordinating Officers, as necessary. 

C. Suspend the effect of any statute, rule, or order that would in any way prevent, 

hinder, or delay any mitigation, response, or recovery action necessary to cope with this 

emergency. 

D. Enter orders as may be needed to implement any of the foregoing powers; however, 

the requirements of sections 252.46 and 120.54(4), Florida Statutes, do not apply to any such 

orders issued by the State Coordinating Officer; however, no such order shall remain in effect 

beyond the expiration of this Executive Order, to include any extension. 

Section 3. I order the Adjutant General to activate the Florida National Guard, as needed, 

to deal with this emergency. 
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Section 4. I find that the special duties and responsibilities resting upon some State, 

regional, and local agencies and other governmental bodies in responding to the emergency may 

require them to suspend the application of the statutes, rules, ordinances, and orders they 

administer. Therefore, I issue the following authorizations: 

A. Pursuant to section 252.36(1)(a), Florida Statutes, the Executive Office of the 

Governor may suspend all statutes and rules affecting budgeting to the extent necessary to provide 

budget authority for state agencies to cope with this emergency. The requirements of sections 

252.46 and 120.54(4), Florida Statutes, do not apply to any such suspension issued by the 

Executive Office of the Governor; however, no such suspension shall remain in effect beyond the 

expiration of this Executive Order, to include any extension. 

B. Each State agency may suspend the provisions ofany regulatory statute prescribing 

the procedures for conduct of state business or the orders or rules of that agency, if strict 

compliance with the provisions ofany such statute, order, or rule would in any way prevent, hinder, 

or delay necessary action in coping with the emergency. This includes, but is not limited to, the 

authority to suspend any and all statutes, rules, ordinances, or orders which affect leasing, printing, 

purchasing, travel, and the condition of employment and the compensation of employees. For the 

purposes of this Executive Order, "necessary action in coping with the emergency" means any 

emergency mitigation, response, or recovery action: (1) prescribed in the State Comprehensive 

Emergency Management Plan ("CEMP"); or (2) ordered by the State Coordinating Officer. The 

requirements of sections 252.46 and 120.54, Florida Statutes, shall not apply to any such 

suspension issued by a State agency; however, no such suspension shall remain in effect beyond 

the expiration of this Executive Order, to include any extensions. 
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C. In accordance with section 465.0275, Florida Statutes, phannacists may dispense 

up to a 30-day emergency prescription refill ofmaintenance medication to persons who reside in 

an area or county covered under this Executive Order and to emergency personnel who have been 

activated by their state and local agency but who do not reside in an area or county covered by this 

Executive Order. 

D. In accordance with section 252.38, Florida Statutes, each political subdivision 

within the State of Florida may waive the procedures and fonnalities otherwise required of the 

political subdivision by law pertaining to: 

I) Perfonnance of public work and taking whatever prudent action is 

necessary to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of the community; 

2) Entering into contracts; however, political subdivisions are cautioned 

against entering into time and materials contracts without ceiling as defined by 2 CFR 200.318(j) 

or cost plus percentage contracts as defined by 2 CFR 200.323(d); 

3) Incurring obligations; 

4) Employment of pennanent and temporary workers; 

5) Utilization ofvolunteer workers; 

6) Rental ofequipment; 

7) Acquisition and distribution, with or without compensation, of supplies, 

materials, and facilities; and, 

8) Appropriation and expenditure ofpublic funds. 

E. All State agencies responsible for the use ofState buildings and facilities may close 

such buildings and facilities in those portions of the State affected by this emergency, to the extent 

necessary to meet this emergency. I direct each State agency to report the closure of any State 
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building or facility to the Secretary of the Department of Management Services. Under the 

authority contained in section 252.36, Florida Statutes, I direct each County to report the closure 

ofany building or facility operated or maintained by the County or any political subdivision therein 

to the Secretary of the Department of Management Services. Furthermore, I direct the Secretary 

of the Department ofManagement Services to: 

1) Maintain an accurate and up-to-date list of all such closures; and, 

2) Provide that list daily to the State Coordinating Officer. 

Section 5. I find that the demands placed upon the funds appropriated to the agencies of 

the State ofFlorida and to local agencies are unreasonably great and the funds currently available 

may be inadequate to pay the costs of coping with this emergency. In accordance with section 

252.37(2), Florida Statutes, I direct that sufficient funds be made available, as needed, by 

transferring and expending moneys appropriated for other purposes, moneys from unappropriated 

surplus funds, or from the Budget Stabilization Fund. 

Section 6. All State agencies entering emergency final orders or other final actions in 

response to this emergency shall advise the State Coordinating Officer contemporaneously or as 

soon as practicable. 

Section 7. Medical professionals and workers, social workers, and counselors with good 

and valid professional licenses issued by states other than the State of Florida may render such 

services in Florida during this emergency for persons affected by this emergency with the 

condition that such services be rendered to such persons free of charge, and with the further 

condition that such services be rendered under the auspices of the American Red Cross or the 

Florida Department ofHealth. 
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Section 8. All activities taken by the Director ofthe Division of Emergency Management 

and the State Health Officer and Surgeon General with respect to this emergency before the 

issuance of this Executive Order are ratified. This Executive Order shall expire sixty days from 

this date unless extended. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set 
my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of 
Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this 9th day of 

ATTEST: 

March, 2::..0_.,.. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 20-69 
(Emergency Management- COVID-19 - Local Government Public Meetings) 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, I issued Executive Order 20-51 directing the Florida 

Department of Health to issue a Public Health Emergency as a result of COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2020, the State Surgeon General and State Health Officer 

declared a Public Health Emergency exists in the State of Florida as a result of COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020, I issued Executive Order 20-52 declaring a state of 

emergency for the entire State of Florida as a result of COVID-19; and 

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, President Donald J. Trump and the Centers for Disease 

Control and Prevention ("CDC") issued the "15 Days to Slow the Spread" guidance advising 

individuals to adopt far-reaching social distancing measures, such as working from home and 

avoiding gatherings of more than 10 people; and 

WHEREAS, on March 17, 2020, I wrote a letter to Attorney General Ashley Moody 

seeking an advisory opinion regarding concerns raised by local government bodies about their 

ability to hold meetings through teleconferencing and other technological means in order to protect 

the public and follow the CDC guidance regarding social distancing; and 

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2020, Attorney General Ashley Moody delivered an opinion 

to me indicating that certain provisions of Florida law require a physical quorum be present for 

local government bodies to conduct official business, and that local government bodies may only 

conduct meetings by teleconferencing or other technological means if either a statute permits a 

quorum to be present by means other than in person, or that the in person requirement for 

constituting a quorum is lawfully suspended during the state of emergency; and 



WHEREAS, it is necessary and appropriate to take action to ensure that COVID-19 

remains controlled, and that residents and visitors in Florida remain safe and secure; 

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RON DESANTIS, as Governor of Florida, by virtue of the 

authority vested in me by ~rticle IV, Section (l)(a) of the Florida Constitution, Chapter 252, 

Florida Statutes, and all other applicable laws, promulgate the following Executive Order to take 

immediate effect: 

Section 1. I hereby suspend any Florida Statute that requires a quorum to be present in 

person or requires a local government body to meet at a specific public place. 

Section 2. Local government bodies may utilize communications media technology, 

such as telephonic and video conferencing, as provided in section 120.54(5)(b)2., Florida Statutes. 

Section 3. This Executive Order does not waive any other requirement under the 

Florida Constitution and "Florida's Government in the Sunshine Laws," including Chapter 286, 

Florida Statutes. 

Section 4. This Executive Order shall expire at the expiration of Executive Order 20-

52, including any extension. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto 
set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the 
State of Florida to be affixed, at Tallahassee, this 
20th da T of March, 20 

D 

ATTEST: 
~ 
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WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING HELD DURING PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY DUE TO COVID-19 

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) of the Wyld Palms Community 
Development District (“District”) will hold a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors on May 4, 2020, 
at 11:00 a.m., to be conducted by means of communications media technology, pursuant to Executive 
Orders 20-52 and 20-69 issued by Governor DeSantis on March 9, 2020, and March 20, 2020, respectively, 
and pursuant to Section 120.54(5)(b)2., Florida Statutes.  The meeting is being held for the necessary 
public purpose of approving the Fiscal Year 2021 Proposed Budget and at such time the Board is so 
authorized and may consider any business that may properly come before it. 

While it is necessary to hold the above referenced meeting of the District’s Board of Supervisors utilizing 
communications media technology due to the current COVID-19 public health emergency, the District fully 
encourages public participation in a safe and efficient manner.  Toward that end, anyone wishing to listen 
and participate in the meeting can do so telephonically at 1-844-621-3956; Access Code: 796 580 192. 
Additionally, participants are encouraged to submit questions and comments to the District Manager in 
advance at (407) 723-5900 to facilitate the Board’s consideration of such questions and comments during 
the meeting. 

A copy of the agenda may be obtained at the offices of the District Manager, c/o PFM Group Consulting, 
LLC, 12051 Corporate Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32817, Phone: (407) 723-5900 (“District Manager’s 
Office”) during normal business hours or from the District’s website at http://wyldpalmscdd.com/. 

The meeting is open to the public and will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Florida law 
for community development districts.  The meeting may be continued to a date, time, and place to be 
specified on the record at such meeting. There may be occasions when Board Supervisors or District Staff 
may participate by speaker telephone. 

Any person requiring special accommodations at the meeting because of a disability or physical 
impairment should contact the District Manager’s Office at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the 
meeting.  If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, 
or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the District Manager’s Office. 

Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered 
at the meeting is advised that person will need a record of proceedings and that accordingly, the person 
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and 
evidence upon which such appeal is to be based. 

Jennifer Walden 
District Manager 

http://wyldpalmscdd.com/


 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Minutes of the November 15, 2019 
Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 



 
 

 
  

  
 
 
 

     
 

     
        

   
 

 
 

   
    

   
 

 
 

      
       

     
 
 

     
 

   
 
 

    
 

    
 
 

     
 

   
 

  
 

      
       

 
 

WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING MINUTES 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order and Roll Call 

Board of Supervisors’ meeting for the Wyld Palms Community Development District was called to order on 
Friday, November 15, 2019 at 11:00 a.m. at the Wyld Palms Clubhouse, 6442 E. Turner Camp Rd., 
Inverness, FL 34426. Board Members listed below constituted a quorum: 

Board Members present: 

Chris Julin Chairman 
Trish Walden Assistant Secretary 
John Blakley Assistant Secretary 

Also present were: 

Jen Walden PFM 
Lubna Sikder PFM (via phone) 
Tucker Mackie Hopping Green & Sams (via phone) 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

Ms. J. Walden noted that there were no members of the public present. 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Swearing in Maurice McDaniel 

Mr. McDaniel is not present and will be administered the oath of office at another time. 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of the Minutes of the 
September 10, 2019 Auditor Selection 
Committee Meeting 

Board Members reviewed the minutes for the September 10, 2019 Auditor Selection Committee Meeting 

On Motion Ms. T. Walden, second by Mr. Blakley, with all in favor, the Wyld Palms Community Development 
District Board of Supervisors approved the September 10, 2019 Auditor Selection Committee Meeting. 
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FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2020-01, 
Amending the FY 2019 Budget 

Ms. Walden explained that behind the resolution is the proposed updated budget. This resolution is to 
amend the Fiscal Year 2019 Budget because the District exceeded the adopted amount. Ms. Walden 
explained that the new amount is $75,270.00. 

On Motion by Mr. Blakley, second by Ms. T. Walden, with all in favor, the Wyld Palms Community 
Development District Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 2020-01, Amending the FY 2019 Budget. 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Payment Authorization 
No. 157 – 161 

The Board reviewed Payment Authorization No. 157 – 161. Ms. J. Walden noted that these have been 
approved and paid and just need to be ratified. 

On Motion by Ms. T. Walden, second by Mr. Julin, with all in favor, the Wyld Palms Community Development 
District Board of Supervisors ratified Payment Authorization Nos. 157– 161. 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of District’s Financial Position 
and Budget to Actual YTD 

The Board Members reviewed the District’s financials through October 31, 2019. Ms. Walden noted that 
the District is well under budget. No action was required by the Board. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports, Supervisor Requests, 
and Audience Comments 

District Counsel – No Report 

District Manager – The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, December 3 at 1:00 p.m. 

Mr. Blakley asked if the Board can amend the meeting time back slightly. A discussion took place regarding 
the day and time of the meetings. Ms. Walden asked Ms. Mackie if the Board needs to approve a resolution 
again or if a motion would suffice. Ms. Mackie responded that a motion is fine and directed Ms. Walden to 
change the meeting dates and times on the website and notice them going forward. 

On Motion by Mr. Blakley, second by Ms. T. Walden, with all in favor, the Wyld Palms Community 
Development District Board of Supervisors approved a revision to the Fiscal Year Meeting Schedule to the 
1st Monday of each month at 11:00 a.m. at this location. 
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_________________________ _________________________ 

Mr. Blakley asked if it is necessary for the full Board to meet to approve each new contract or is there a 
way to grant authority to the Chair to approve it outside of a Board meeting. Ms. Mackie stated the problem 
is that the District is the Manager of the SPE currently. When authority has been given to the SPE to execute 
an advanced authority gives her some pause. Ms. Mackie will look into whether there is some way to tailor 
and advanced approval. 

District Engineer – Not Present 

Supervisor Requests: There were no other Supervisor requests. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

Ms. J. Walden asked if there were any other discussions.  Hearing none, she suggested a motion to adjourn. 

On MOTION by Ms. T. Walden, second by Mr. Blakley, with all in favor, November 15, 2019 Board of 
Supervisors’ Meeting for the Wyld Palms Community Development District was adjourned. 

Secretary / Assistant Secretary Chairperson / Vice Chairperson 
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Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Supervisor of Elections
-Citrus County 
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SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS - CITRUS COUNTY 

April 16, 2020 

Lynne Mullins 
Assistant District Manager 
Public Financial Management 
12051 Corporate Blvd. 
Orlando, Florida 32817 

Dear Lynne Mullins, 

We have reviewed the past boundary information received from your office in prior years. I have 
included a map for your review. 

If the boundaries are the same, there are two registered voters in the Wyld Palms Community 
Development District. Both voters are registered to vote on Heron Point Dr. 

Please contact our office if you need any further. 

Sincerely, ~ 

~ttAJ/~~-
Susan Gill 
Supervisor of Elections 
Citrus County 
1500 N. Meadowcrest Blvd. 
Crystal River, FL 34429 
352-564-7120 

1500 N. Meadowcrest Blvd. Crystal River, FL 34429 - 352-564-7120 ~ vote@votecitrus.com 

mailto:vote@votecitrus.com


 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Resolution 2020-02, 
Designating a Date, Time and Location for the 

2020 Landowners’ Meeting 



 
 

       
  

  
  

  
  

   
 

   
  

   
 

    
  

 
 

 
   

 
 

 
   

  
 

   
  

 
   

   
   
   
   
   

 
   

      
  

    
  

 
      

     
    

 
 

    
   

 
 

     
      

RESOLUTION 2020-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
DESIGNATING A DATE, TIME AND LOCATION FOR A 
LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION; PROVIDING FOR 
PUBLICATION; ESTABLISHING FORMS FOR THE 
LANDOWNER ELECTION; AND PROVIDING FOR 
SEVERABILITY AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Wyld Palms Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of special-
purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated entirely 
within City of Inverness, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(1), Florida Statutes, the District’s Board of Supervisors 
(“Board”) “shall exercise the powers granted to the district pursuant to [Chapter 190, Florida Statutes],” 
and the Board shall consist of five members; and 

WHEREAS, the District is statutorily required to hold a meeting of the landowners of the District 
for the purpose of electing Board Supervisors for the District on a date in November established by the 
Board, which shall be noticed pursuant to Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

1. EXISTING BOARD SUPERVISORS; SEATS SUBJECT TO ELECTIONS. The 
Board is currently made up of the following individuals: 

Seat Number Supervisor Term Expiration Date 
1 Trish Walden 11/2022 
2 John Blakley 11/2020 
3 Chris Julin 11/2020 
4 Maurice McDaniel 11/2022 
5 Vacant 11/2020 

This year, Seat 2, currently held by John Blakley, Seat 3, currently held by Chris Julin and Seat 5, 
currently vacant are subject to election by landowners in November 2020.  The two candidates receiving 
the highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of four (4) years.  The candidate receiving the next 
highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of two (2) years. The term of office for each successful 
candidate shall commence upon election. 

2. LANDOWNER’S ELECTION. In accordance with Section 190.006(2), Florida 
Statutes, the meeting of the landowners to elect Board Supervisor(s) of the District shall be held on the 13th 
day of ____________________________, at _____________.m., and located at the Wyld Palms 
Clubhouse, 6442 E. Turner Camp Road, Inverness, Florida 34426. 

3. PUBLICATION. The District’s Secretary is hereby directed to publish notice of the 
landowners’ meeting and election in accordance with the requirements of Section 190.006(2), Florida 
Statutes. 

4. FORMS. Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes, the landowners’ meeting 
and election have been announced by the Board at its May 4, 2020 meeting. A sample notice of landowners’ 



 

 

 
    

    
 

 
    

   
 

 
     

 
    

 
 

 
 

 
 

        
        

 
                                                   

 

meeting and election, proxy, ballot form and instructions were presented at such meeting and are attached 
hereto as Exhibit A.  Such documents are available for review and copying during normal business hours 
at the office of the District Manager, Fishkind & Associates, Inc., located at 12051 Corporate Boulevard, 
Orlando, Florida 32817. 

5. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of 
this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Resolution, 
or any part thereof. 

6. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 4TH DAY OF MAY, 2020. 

WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

ATTEST: CHAIRMAN / VICE CHAIRMAN 

SECRETARY / ASST. SECRETARY 



 
 

          
       

 
      

      
          

      
       

    
                 

         
 

   
   

    
     
     

 
         

        
       

       
          

               
      

         
             

 
          

       
        

             
 

            
     

          
     

 
        

             
    

    
 
 

  
   

   
 

               
            

          
 

EXHIBIT A 

NOTICE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING AND ELECTION AND MEETING OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Notice is hereby given to the public and all landowners within Wyld Palms Community Development District 
(“District”) the location of which is generally described as comprising a parcel or parcels of land containing 
approximately 85 acres, located of the east side of Turner Camp Road (County Road 581) and bordered by Lake Tsala 
Apopka on the East and South, in the City of Inverness, Florida, advising that a meeting of landowners will be held 
for the purpose of electing three (3) persons to the District’s Board of Supervisors (“Board”, and individually, 
“Supervisor”). Immediately following the landowners’ meeting there will be convened a meeting of the Board for 
the purpose of considering certain matters of the Board to include election of certain District officers, and other such 
business which may properly come before the Board. 

DATE: ___________________________ 
TIME: ___________________________ 
PLACE: Wyld Palms Clubhouse 

6442 E. Turner Camp Road 
Inverness, Florida 34426 

Each landowner may vote in person or by written proxy. Proxy forms may be obtained upon request at the 
office of the District Manager, 12051 Corporate Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32817, Ph: (407) 382-3256 (“District 
Manager’s Office”).  At said meeting each landowner or his or her proxy shall be entitled to nominate persons for 
the position of Supervisor and cast one vote per acre of land, or fractional portion thereof, owned by him or her and 
located within the District for each person to be elected to the position of Supervisor.  A fraction of an acre shall be 
treated as one acre, entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. Platted lots shall be counted individually 
and rounded up to the nearest whole acre. The acreage of platted lots shall not be aggregated for determining the 
number of voting units held by a landowner or a landowner’s proxy.  At the landowners’ meeting the landowners shall 
select a person to serve as the meeting chair and who shall conduct the meeting. 

The landowners’ meeting and the Board meeting are open to the public and will be conducted in accordance 
with the provisions of Florida law.  One or both of the meetings may be continued to a date, time, and place to be 
specified on the record at such meeting.  A copy of the agenda for these meetings may be obtained from the District 
Manager’s Office. There may be an occasion where one or more supervisors will participate by telephone. 

Any person requiring special accommodations to participate in these meetings is asked to contact the District 
Manager’s Office, at least 48 hours before the hearing. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the 
Florida Relay Service by dialing 7-1-1, or 1-800-955-8771 (TTY) / 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), for aid in contacting the 
District Manager’s Office. 

A person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the 
meeting is advised that such person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may need 
to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which the 
appeal is to be based. 

Lynne Mullins 
Assistant District Manager 
Run Date(s): __________ & _____________ 

PUBLISH: ONCE A WEEK FOR 2 CONSECUTIVE WEEKS, THE LAST DAY OF PUBLICATION TO BE NOT 
FEWER THAN 14 DAYS OR MORE THAN 28 DAYS BEFORE THE DATE OF ELECTION, IN A NEWSPAPER 
WHICH IS IN GENERAL CIRCULATION IN THE AREA OF THE DISTRICT 
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INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO LANDOWNERS’ MEETING OF 
WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FOR THE ELECTION OF SUPERVISORS 

DATE OF LANDOWNERS’ MEETING: ________________ 

TIME: _______________ 

LOCATION: Wyld Palms Clubhouse 
6442 E. Turner Camp Road 
Inverness, Florida 34426 

Pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, and after a Community Development District (“District”) has 
been established and the landowners have held their initial election, there shall be a subsequent landowners’ 
meeting for the purpose of electing members of the Board of Supervisors (“Board”) every two years until 
the District qualifies to have its board members elected by the qualified electors of the District. The 
following instructions on how all landowners may participate in the election are intended to comply with 
Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes. 

A landowner may vote in person at the landowners’ meeting, or the landowner may nominate a proxy holder 
to vote at the meeting in place of the landowner. Whether in person or by proxy, each landowner shall be 
entitled to cast one vote per acre of land owned by him or her and located within the District, for each 
position on the Board that is open for election for the upcoming term. A fraction of an acre shall be treated 
as one (1) acre, entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. For purposes of determining voting 
interests, platted lots shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre. Moreover, 
please note that a particular parcel of real property is entitled to only one vote for each eligible acre of land 
or fraction thereof; therefore, two or more people who own real property in common, that is one acre or 
less, are together entitled to only one vote for that real property. 

At the landowners’ meeting, the first step is to elect a chair for the meeting, who may be any person present 
at the meeting. The landowners shall also elect a secretary for the meeting who may be any person present 
at the meeting. The secretary shall be responsible for the minutes of the meeting. The chair shall conduct 
the nominations and the voting. If the chair is a landowner or proxy holder of a landowner, he or she may 
nominate candidates and make and second motions. Candidates must be nominated and then shall be 
elected by a vote of the landowners. Nominees may be elected only to a position on the Board that is open 
for election for the upcoming term. 

This year, three (3) seats on the Board will be up for election by landowners. The two candidates receiving 
the highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of four (4) years.  The candidate receiving the next 
highest number of votes shall be elected for a term of two (2) years. The term of office for each successful 
candidate shall commence upon election. 

A proxy is available upon request.  To be valid, each proxy must be signed by one of the legal owners of 
the property for which the vote is cast and must contain the typed or printed name of the individual who 
signed the proxy; the street address, legal description of the property or tax parcel identification number; 
and the number of authorized votes.  If the proxy authorizes more than one vote, each property must be 
listed and the number of acres of each property must be included. The signature on a proxy does not need 
to be notarized. 



 

 

  
 

     
   

    
 
     

    
          

        
        

          
       

    
      

                   
 
            

               
    

       
 
        

    
 
              

          
 
 

      
 

    
     
      

 
              

       
  

 
       

 
 
 
 
 

     
       

                  
                 

 
    

            
      

 
 

  

_______________________________________ _______ _______ 
_______________________________________ _______ _______ 
_______________________________________ _______ _______ 

LANDOWNER PROXY 

WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

LANDOWNERS’ MEETING – __________________________ 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, the fee simple owner of the lands 
described herein, hereby constitutes and appoints ____________________________________ (“Proxy Holder”) for 
and on behalf of the undersigned, to vote as proxy at the meeting of the landowners of the Wyld Palms Community 
Development District to be held at the Wyld Palms Clubhouse, 6442 E. Turner Camp Road, Inverness, Florida 34426, 
on ___________________________, at 4:00 ______________.m., and at any adjournments thereof, according to the 
number of acres of unplatted land and/or platted lots owned by the undersigned landowner that the undersigned would 
be entitled to vote if then personally present, upon any question, proposition, or resolution or any other matter or thing 
that may be considered at said meeting including, but not limited to, the election of members of the Board of 
Supervisors.  Said Proxy Holder may vote in accordance with his or her discretion on all matters not known or 
determined at the time of solicitation of this proxy, which may legally be considered at said meeting. 

Any proxy heretofore given by the undersigned for said meeting is hereby revoked. This proxy is to continue 
in full force and effect from the date hereof until the conclusion of the landowners’ meeting and any adjournment or 
adjournments thereof, but may be revoked at any time by written notice of such revocation presented at the 
landowners’ meeting prior to the Proxy Holder’s exercising the voting rights conferred herein. 

Printed Name of Legal Owner 

Signature of Legal Owner Date 

Parcel Description Acreage Authorized Votes 

[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification number of 
each parcel. If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by reference to an 
attachment hereto.] 

Total Number of Authorized Votes: _______ 

NOTES:  Pursuant to Section 190.006(2)(b), Florida Statutes (2017), a fraction of an acre is treated as one (1) acre 
entitling the landowner to one vote with respect thereto. For purposes of determining voting interests, platted lots 
shall be counted individually and rounded up to the nearest whole acre. Moreover, two (2) or more persons who own 
real property in common that is one acre or less are together entitled to only one vote for that real property. 

If the fee simple landowner is not an individual, and is instead a corporation, limited liability company, limited 
partnership or other entity, evidence that the individual signing on behalf of the entity has the authority to do so should 
be attached hereto (e.g., bylaws, corporate resolution, etc.). 



 

 

 
  

  
   

 
  

 
     

 
  

    
 

 
         

   
   
   

 
  
  

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

    
 

 
  

 
 

  

 
 

  

 
 

                                   
       
 
 
 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________ _______ 
___________________________________________________ _______ 
___________________________________________________ _______ 

OFFICIAL BALLOT 
WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA 
LANDOWNERS’ MEETING - _______________________________ 

For Election (3 Supervisors): The two (2) candidates receiving the highest number of votes will each 
receive a four (4) year term, and the one (1) candidate receiving the next highest number of votes will 
receive a two (2) year term, with the term of office for the successful candidates commencing upon election. 

The undersigned certifies that he/she/it is the fee simple owner of land, or the proxy holder for the fee 
simple owner of land, located within the Wyld Palms Community Development District and described as 
follows: 

Description Acreage 

[Insert above the street address of each parcel, the legal description of each parcel, or the tax identification 
number of each parcel.]  [If more space is needed, identification of parcels owned may be incorporated by 
reference to an attachment hereto.] 

or 

Attach Proxy. 

I, ____________________________, as Landowner, or as the proxy holder of 
_____________________ (Landowner) pursuant to the Landowner’s Proxy attached hereto, do cast my 
votes as follows: 

SEAT # NAME OF CANDIDATE NUMBER OF VOTES 
1 

4 

5 

Date: Signed: _____________________________ 
Printed Name: ________________________ 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Resolution 2020-03, 
Setting the Public Hearing to Adopt Amended 

and Restated Rules of Procedure 



 
 

     
   

 
  

  
 

 
    

 
      

 
   

  
 

     
  

  
 

        
   

 
 

      
 

 
       

 
     

 
        

  
 
 

   
       

 
 

_______________________________ _________________________________ 

RESOLUTION 2020-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE WYLD 
PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TO DESIGNATE 
DATE, TIME AND PLACE OF PUBLIC HEARING AND 
AUTHORIZATION TO PUBLISH NOTICE OF SUCH HEARING FOR 
THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING AMENDED AND RESTATED RULES 
OF PROCEDURE; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, Wyld Palms Community Development District (the “District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being 
situated within the City of Inverness, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (the “Board”) is authorized by Section 
190.011(5), Florida Statutes, to adopt rules and orders pursuant to Chapter 120, Florida Statutes. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. A Public Hearing will be held to adopt the District’s Amended and Restated 
Rules of Procedure on _______________, 2020, at _________ __.m., at Wyld Palms Clubhouse, 
6442 E. Turner Rd., Inverness, FL 34426. 

SECTION 2. The District Secretary is directed to publish notice of the hearing in 
accordance with Section 120.54, Florida Statutes. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 4TH day of May, 2020. 

ATTEST: WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 



 

 
                            

 

 
 

 
 

     
   
 

   
 

     
 

   
 
 

    
      

  
   

    
   

 
 

 
   

  
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

    

  
   

   
 

 
 

 
  

  

Hopping Green & Sams 
Attorneys and Counselors 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Wyld Palms Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Tucker F. Mackie 

RE: Updated Provisions of the District’s Rules of Procedure 

DATE: December 3, 2019 

Please find attached to this memorandum an updated version of the Wyld Palms Community 
Development District’s (the “District’s”) Rules of Procedure (the “Rules”).  Several substantive 
revisions were made to maintain consistency between the Rules and the current Florida Statutes, 
including changes implemented in the most recent legislative session, as well as to facilitate greater 
efficiency in the operation of the District.  An explanation of each material change to the Rules is 
provided below.  Minor formatting changes and edits are not discussed.  Should you have any 
questions regarding the revisions to the Rules, please do not hesitate to contact me via e-mail at 
TuckerM@hgslaw.com or via phone at 850-222-7500. 

Costs Associated With Public Records Requests (Pages 8–9) 

Language was added to Rule 1.2(4) to reflect statutory language regarding calculation of 
special charges for responding to certain public records requests, and to state that the District is 
under no duty to produce requested records if the requestor has not paid the required costs or has 
outstanding charges.  The language will help minimize expenses incurred by the District in 
responding to public records requests. 

Financial Disclosure Coordination (Page 9) 

Rule 1.2(7) was added to maintain consistency with legislation that was passed during the 
2019 legislative session. The rule designates the Secretary as the District’s Financial Disclosure 
Coordinator (the “Coordinator”) (unless the District designates otherwise by resolution) and 
requires the Coordinator to create, maintain, and update certain records and provide them to the 
Florida Commission on Ethics by certain deadlines. Each Supervisor or other Reporting Individual 
must notify the Coordinator in writing if there are changes to his or her name, e-mail address, or 
physical address, and must notify the Commission on Ethics of changes to his or her e-mail address. 

Agenda and Meeting Materials (Page 11) 

Rule 1.3(3) was amended to reflect statutory requirements that the agenda and meeting 
materials available in an electronic format, excluding confidential and exempt information, shall be 

Post Office Box 6526 Tallahassee, Florida  32314  119 South Monroe Street, Suite 300 (32301)  850.222.7500      850.224.8551 fax www.hgslaw.com 

www.hgslaw.com
mailto:TuckerM@hgslaw.com
























































 

 
 

   

  

    

     

 

 

       

     

    

 

    

 

 

     

   

 

 

     

 

 

    

 

     

    

    

   

 

       

    

 

 

        

   

  

 

     

    

 

 

   

 

   

     

       

   

 

that the delay incident to competitive purchase would be detrimental to the 

interests of the District. This includes, but is not limited to, instances 

where the time to competitively award the project will jeopardize the 

funding for the project, will materially increase the cost of the project, or 

will create an undue hardship on the public health, safety, or welfare. 

(i) “Invitation to Bid” is a written solicitation for sealed bids with the title, 

date, and hour of the public bid opening designated specifically and 

defining the commodity or service involved. It includes printed 

instructions prescribing conditions for bidding, qualification, evaluation 

criteria, and provides for a manual signature of an authorized 

representative. It may include one or more bid alternates. 

(j) “Invitation to Negotiate” means a written solicitation for competitive 

sealed replies to select one or more vendors with which to commence 

negotiations for the procurement of commodities or services.  

(k) “Negotiate” means to conduct legitimate, arm’s length discussions and 
conferences to reach an agreement on a term or price.  

(l) “Professional Services” means those services within the scope of the 
practice of architecture, professional engineering, landscape architecture, 

or registered surveying and mapping, as defined by the laws of Florida, or 

those services performed by any architect, professional engineer, 

landscape architect, or registered surveyor and mapper, in connection with 

the firm's or individual's professional employment or practice. 

(m) “Proposal (or Reply or Response) Most Advantageous to the District” 
means, as determined in the sole discretion of the Board, the proposal, 

reply, or response that is: 

(i) Submitted by a person or firm capable and qualified in all respects 

to perform fully the contract requirements, who has the integrity 

and reliability to assure good faith performance; 

(ii) The most responsive to the Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation as determined by the Board; 

and 

(iii) For a cost to the District deemed by the Board to be reasonable. 

(n) “Purchase” means acquisition by sale, rent, lease, lease/purchase, or 

installment sale. It does not include transfer, sale, or exchange of goods, 

supplies, or materials between the District and any federal, state, regional 

or local governmental entity or political subdivision of the State of 

Florida. 
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(o) “Request for Proposals” or “RFP” is a written solicitation for sealed 

proposals with the title, date, and hour of the public opening designated 

and requiring the manual signature of an authorized representative. It may 

provide general information, applicable laws and rules, statement of work, 

functional or general specifications, qualifications, proposal instructions, 

work detail analysis, and evaluation criteria as necessary.  

(p) “Responsive and Responsible Bidder” means an entity or individual that 
has submitted a bid that conforms in all material respects to the Invitation 

to Bid and has the capability in all respects to fully perform the contract 

requirements and the integrity and reliability that will assure good faith 

performance. “Responsive and Responsible Vendor” means an entity or 
individual that has submitted a proposal, reply, or response that conforms 

in all material respects to the Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation and has the capability in all respects 

to fully perform the contract requirements and the integrity and reliability 

that will assure good faith performance. In determining whether an entity 

or individual is a Responsive and Responsible Bidder (or Vendor), the 

District may consider, in addition to factors described in the Invitation to 

Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive 

Solicitation, the following: 

(i) The ability and adequacy of the professional personnel employed 

by the entity/individual; 

(ii) The past performance of the entity/individual for the District and in 

other professional employment; 

(iii) The willingness of the entity/individual to meet time and budget 

requirements; 

(iv) The geographic location of the entity’s/individual’s headquarters 
or office in relation to the project; 

(v) The recent, current, and projected workloads of the 

entity/individual; 

(vi) The volume of work previously awarded to the entity/individual; 

(vii) Whether the cost components of the bid or proposal are 

appropriately balanced; and 

(viii) Whether the entity/individual is a certified minority business 

enterprise. 
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(q) “Responsive Bid,” “Responsive Proposal,” “Responsive Reply,” and 
“Responsive Response” all mean a bid, proposal, reply, or response which 
conforms in all material respects to the specifications and conditions in the 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation document and these Rules, and the cost 

components of which, if any, are appropriately balanced. A bid, proposal, 

reply or response is not responsive if the person or firm submitting it fails 

to meet any material requirement relating to the qualifications, financial 

stability, or licensing of the bidder. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 190.033, 255.20, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.1 Procedure Under Thethe Consultants' Competitive Negotiations Act. 

(1) Scope. The following procedures are adopted for the selection of firms or 

individuals to provide Professional Services exceeding the thresholds herein 

described, for the negotiation of such contracts, and to provide for protest of 

actions of the Board under this Rule. As used in this Rule, “Project” means that 

fixed capital outlay study or planning activity when basic construction cost is 

estimated by the District to exceed the threshold amount provided in Section 

287.017 of the Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY FIVE, or for a planning study 

activity when the fee for Professional Services is estimated by the District to 

exceed the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO, 

as such categories may be amended or adjusted from time to time. 

(2) Qualifying Procedures. In order to be eligible to provide Professional Services to 

the District, a consultant must, at the time of receipt of the firm’s qualification 

submittal: 

(a) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any; 

(b) Hold all required applicable state professional licenses in good standing; 

(b) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any; 

(c) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized to do 

business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 of the 

Florida Statutes, if the consultant is a corporation; and 

(d) Meet any qualification requirements set forth in the District’s Request for 

Qualifications.  

Evidence of compliance with this Rule may be submitted with the qualifications, 

if requested by the District. In addition, evidence of compliance must be 

submitted any time requested by the District. 

(3) Public Announcement. Except in cases of valid public emergencies as certified 

by the Board, the District shall announce each occasion when Professional 

Services are required for a Project or a Continuing Contract by publishing a notice 

providing a general description of the Project, or the nature of the Continuing 

Contract, and the method for interested consultants to apply for consideration.  

The notice shall appear in at least one (1) newspaper of general circulation in the 

District and in such other places as the District deems appropriate. The notice 

must allow at least fourteen (14) days for submittal of qualifications from the date 

of publication. The District may maintain lists of consultants interested in 

receiving such notices. These consultants are encouraged to submit annually 

statements of qualifications and performance data. Consultants who provide their 

name and address to the District Manager for inclusion on the list shall receive 
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notices by mail.The District shall make reasonable efforts to provide copies of 

any notices to such consultants, but the failure to do so shall not give such 

consultants any bid protest or other rights or otherwise disqualify any otherwise 

valid procurement process. The Board has the right to reject any and all 

qualifications, and such reservation shall be included in the published notice.  

Consultants not receiving a contract award shall not be entitled to recover from 

the District any costs of qualification package preparation or submittal. 

(4) Competitive Selection. 

(a) The Board shall review and evaluate the data submitted in response to the 

notice described in section (3) of this Rule regarding qualifications and 

performance ability, as well as any statements of qualifications on file. 

The Board shall conduct discussions with, and may require public 

presentation by consultants regarding their qualifications, approach to the 

Project, and ability to furnish the required services. The Board shall then 

select and list the consultants, in order of preference, deemed to be the 

most highly capable and qualified to perform the required Professional 

Services, after considering these and other appropriate criteria: 

(i) The ability and adequacy of the professional personnel employed 

by each consultant; 

(ii) Whether a consultant is a certified minority business enterprise; 

(iii) Each consultant’s past performance; 

(iv) The willingness of each consultant to meet time and budget 

requirements; 

(v) The geographic location of each consultant's headquarters, office 

and personnel in relation to the project; 

(vi) The recent, current, and projected workloads of each consultant; 

and 

(vii) The volume of work previously awarded to each consultant by the 

District. 

(b) Nothing in these Rules shall prevent the District from evaluating and 

eventually selecting a consultant if less than three (3) Responsive 

qualification packages, including packages indicating a desire not to 

provide Professional Services on a given Project, are received. 

(c) If the selection process is administered by any person or committee other 

than the full Board, the selection made will be presented to the full Board 
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with a recommendation that competitive negotiations be instituted with the 

selected firms in order of preference listed. 

(d) Notice of the rankings adopted by the Board, including the rejection of 

some or all qualification packages, shall be provided in writing to all 

consultants by United States Mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight 

delivery service. The notice shall include the following statement: 

"Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the 

Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those 

Rules," or wording to that effect. Protests of the District’s ranking 

decisions under this Rule shall be in accordance with the procedures set 

forth in Rule 3.11. 

(5) Competitive Negotiation. 

(a) After the Board has authorized the beginning of competitive negotiations, 

the District may begin such negotiations with the firm listed as most 

qualified to perform the required Professional Services at a rate or amount 

of compensation which the Board determines is fair, competitive, and 

reasonable. 

(b) In negotiating a lump-sum or cost-plus-a-fixed-fee professional contract 

for more than the threshold amount provided in Section 287.017 of the 

Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY FOUR, the firm receiving the award 

shall be required to execute a truth-in-negotiation certificate stating that 

"wage rates and other factual unit costs supporting the compensation are 

accurate, complete and current at the time of contracting." In addition, 

any professional service contract under which such a certificate is 

required, shall contain a provision that "the original contract price and any 

additions thereto, shall be adjusted to exclude any significant sums by 

which the Board determines the contract price was increased due to 

inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit 

costs." 

(c) Should the District be unable to negotiate a satisfactory agreement with 

the firm determined to be the most qualified at a price deemed by the 

District to be fair, competitive, and reasonable, then negotiations with that 

firm shall be terminated and the District shall immediately begin 

negotiations with the second most qualified firm. If a satisfactory 

agreement with the second firm cannot be reached, those negotiations 

shall be terminated and negotiations with the third most qualified firm 

shall be undertaken. 

(d) Should the District be unable to negotiate a satisfactory agreement with 

one of the top three (3) ranked consultants, additional firms shall be 

selected by the District, in order of their competence and qualifications. 
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Negotiations shall continue, beginning with the first-named firm on the 

list, until an agreement is reached or the list of firms is exhausted. 

(6) Contracts; Public Records. In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered 

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

(7) Continuing Contract. Nothing in this Rule shall prohibit a Continuing Contract 

between a consultant and the District. 

(8) Emergency Purchase. The District may make an Emergency Purchase without 

complying with these Rules. The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred 

or is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 119.0701, 190.011(3), 190.033, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.2 Procedure Regarding Auditor Selection. 

In order to comply with the requirements of Section 218.391 of the Florida Statutes, the 

following procedures are outlined for selection of firms or individuals to provide 

Auditing Services and for the negotiation of such contracts. For audits required under 

Chapter 190 of the Florida Statutes but not meeting the thresholds of Chapter 218 of the 

Florida Statutes, the District need not follow these procedures but may proceed with the 

selection of a firm or individual to provide Auditing Services and for the negotiation of 

such contracts in the manner the Board determines is in the best interests of the District. 

(1) Definitions. 

(a) "Auditing Services" means those services within the scope of the practice 

of a certified public accounting firm licensed under Chapter 473 of the 

Florida Statutes, and qualified to conduct audits in accordance with 

government auditing standards as adopted by the Florida Board of 

Accountancy.  

(b) "Committee" means the auditauditor selection committee appointed by the 

Board as described in section (2) of this Rule. 

(2) Establishment of AuditAuditor Selection Committee. Prior to a public 

announcement under section (4) of this Rule that Auditing Services are required, 

the Board shall establish an auditauditor selection committee (“Committee”), the 

primary purpose of which is to assist the Board in selecting an auditor to conduct 

the annual financial audit required by Section 218.39 of the Florida Statutes. The 

Committee shouldshall include at least three individuals, some or allat least one of 

whom maywhich must also serve as membersbe a member of the Board. The 

establishment and selection of the Committee must be conducted at a publicly 

noticed and held meeting of the Board. The Chairperson of the Committee must 

be a member of the Board. An employee, a chief executive officer, or a chief 

financial officer of the District may not serve as a member of the Committee; 

provided however such individual may serve the Committee in an advisory 

capacity. 

(3) Establishment of Minimum Qualifications and Evaluation Criteria. Prior to a 

public announcement under section (4) of this Rule that Auditing Services are 

required, the Committee shall meet at a publicly noticed meeting to establish 

minimum qualifications and factors to use for the evaluation of Auditing Services 

to be provided by a certified public accounting firm licensed under Chapter 473 of 

the Florida Statutes, and qualified to conduct audits in accordance with 

government auditing standards as adopted by the Florida Board of Accountancy. 

(a) Minimum Qualifications. In order to be eligible to submit a proposal, a 

firm must, at all relevant times including the time of receipt of the 

proposal by the District: 
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(i) Hold all required applicable federalstate professional licenses in 

good standing, if any; 

(ii) Hold all required applicable state professionalfederal licenses in 

good standing, if any; 

(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be 

authorized to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with 

Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes, if the proposer is a 

corporation; and 

(iv) Meet any pre-qualification requirements established by the 

Committee and set forth in the RFP or other specifications. 

If requested in the RFP or other specifications, evidence of compliance 

with the minimum qualifications as established by the Committee must be 

submitted with the proposal. 

(b) Evaluation Criteria. The factors established for the evaluation of Auditing 

Services by the Committee shall include, but are not limited to: 

(i) Ability of personnel; 

(ii) Experience; 

(iii) Understanding of scope of work; 

(iv) Ability to furnish the required services; and 

(viv) Such other factors as may be determined by the Committee to be 

applicable to its particular requirements. 

The Committee may also choose to consider compensation as a factor. If the 

Committee establishes compensation as one of the factors, compensation shall not 

be the sole or predominant factor used to evaluate proposals. 

(4) Public Announcement. After identifying the factors to be used in evaluating the 

proposals for Auditing Services as set forth in section (3) of this Rule, the 

Committee shall publicly announce the opportunity to provide Auditing Services. 

Such public announcement shall include a brief description of the audit and how 

interested firms can apply for consideration and obtain the RFP. The notice shall 

appear in at least one (1) newspaper of general circulation in the District and the 

county in which the District is located. The public announcement shall allow for 

at least seven (7) days for the submission of proposals. 
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(5) Request for Proposals. The Committee shall provide interested firms with a 

Request for Proposals (“RFP”). The RFP shall provide information on how 

proposals are to be evaluated and such other information the Committee 

determines is necessary for the firm to prepare a proposal.  The RFP shall state the 

time and place for submitting proposals.  

(6) Committee’s Evaluation of Proposals and Recommendation. The Committee 

shall meet at a publicly held meeting that is publicly noticed for a reasonable time 

in advance of the meeting to evaluate all qualified proposals and may, as part of 

the evaluation, require that each interested firm provide a public presentation 

where the Committee may conduct discussions with the firm, and where the firm 

may present information, regarding the firm’s qualifications. At the public 
meeting, the Committee shall rank and recommend in order of preference no 

fewer than three firms deemed to be the most highly qualified to perform the 

required services after considering the factors established pursuant to subsection 

(3)(b) of this Rule. If fewer than three firms respond to the RFP or if no firms 

respond to the RFP, the Committee shall recommend such firm as it deems to be 

the most highly qualified. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee may 

recommend that any and all proposals be rejected. 

(7) Board Selection of Auditor. 

(a) Where compensation was not selected as a factor used in evaluating the 

proposals, the Board shall negotiate with the firm ranked first and inquire 

of that firm as to the basis of compensation. If the Board is unable to 

negotiate a satisfactory agreement with the first ranked firm at a price 

deemed by the Board to be fair, competitive, and reasonable, then 

negotiations with that firm shall be terminated and the Board shall 

immediately begin negotiations with the second ranked firm. If a 

satisfactory agreement with the second ranked firm cannot be reached, 

those negotiations shall be terminated and negotiations with the third 

ranked firm shall be undertaken. The Board may reopen formal 

negotiations with any one of the three top-ranked firms, but it may not 

negotiate with more than one firm at a time. If the Board is unable to 

negotiate a satisfactory agreement with any of the selected firms, the 

Committee shall recommend additional firms in order of the firms’ 

respective competence and qualifications. Negotiations shall continue, 

beginning with the first-named firm on the list, until an agreement is 

reached or the list of firms is exhausted. 

(b) Where compensation was selected as a factor used in evaluating the 

proposals, the Board shall select the highest-ranked qualified firm. or 

document in its public records the reason for not selecting the highest-

ranked qualified firm. 
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(c) In negotiations with firms under this Rule, the Board may allow the 

District Manager, District Counsel, or other designee to conduct 

negotiations on its behalf. 

(d) Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Board may reject any or all proposals. 

The Board shall not consider any proposal, or enter into any contract for 

Auditing Services, unless the proposed agreed-upon compensation is 

reasonable to satisfy the requirements of Section 218.39 of the Florida 

Statutes, and the needs of the District. 

(8) Contract. Any agreement reached under this Rule shall be evidenced by a written 

contract, which may take the form of an engagement letter signed and executed by 

both parties. The written contract shall include all provisions and conditions of 

the procurement of such services and shall include, at a minimum, the following: 

(a) A provision specifying the services to be provided and fees or other 

compensation for such services; 

(b) A provision requiring that invoices for fees or other compensation be 

submitted in sufficient detail to demonstrate compliance with the terms of 

the contract; 

(c) A provision setting forth deadlines for the auditor to submit a preliminary 

draft audit report to the District for review and to submit a final audit 

report no later than July 1June 30 of the fiscal year that follows the fiscal 

year for which the audit is being conducted; 

(d) A provision specifying the contract period, including renewals, and 

conditions under which the contract may be terminated or renewed. The 

maximum contract period including renewals shall be five (5) years. A 

renewal may be done without the use of the auditor selection procedures 

provided in this Rule, but must be in writing.  

(e) Provisions required by law that require the auditor to comply with public 

records laws. 

(9) Notice of Award. Once a negotiated agreement with a firm or individual is 

reached, or the Board authorizes the execution of an agreement with a firm where 

compensation was a factor in the evaluation of proposals, notice of the intent to 

award, including the rejection of some or all proposals, shall be provided in 

writing to all proposers by United States Mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or 

overnight delivery service. The notice shall include the following statement: 

"Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of 

the District shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or 

wording to that effect. Protests regarding the award of contracts under this Rule 
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shall be as provided for in Rule 3.11. No proposer shall be entitled to recover any 

costs of proposal preparation or submittal from the District. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 119.0701, 218.33, 218.391, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.3 Purchase of Insurance. 

(1) Scope. The purchases of life, health, accident, hospitalization, legal expense, or 

annuity insurance, or all of any kinds of such insurance for the officers and 

employees of the District, and for health, accident, hospitalization, and legal 

expenses upon a group insurance plan by the District, shall be governed by this 

Rule. This Rule does not apply to the purchase of any other type of insurance by 

the District, including but not limited to liability insurance, property insurance, 

and directors and officers insurance. Nothing in this Rule shall require the District 

to purchase insurance.  

(2) Procedure. For a purchase of insurance within the scope of these Rules, the 

following procedure shall be followed: 

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared a Notice of Invitation to Bid. 

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation within the District. The notice shall allow 

at least fourteen (14) days for submittal of bids. 

(c) The District may maintain a list of persons interested in receiving notices 

of Invitations to Bid. Persons who provide their name and address to the 

District Manager for inclusion on the list shall receive notices by mail.The 

District shall make reasonable efforts to provide copies of any notices to 

such persons, but the failure to do so shall not give such consultants any 

bid protest or other rights or otherwise disqualify any otherwise valid 

procurement process.  

(d) Bids shall be opened at the time and place noted in the Invitation to Bid. 

(e) If only one (1) response to an Invitation is received, the District may 

proceed with the purchase. If no response to an Invitation to Bid is 

received, the District may take whatever steps are reasonably necessary in 

order to proceed with the purchase. 

(f) The Board has the right to reject any and all bids and such reservations 

shall be included in all solicitations and advertisements. 

(g) Simultaneously with the review of the submitted bids, the District may 

undertake negotiations with those companies that have submitted 

reasonable and timely bids and, in the opinion of the District, are fully 

qualified and capable of meeting all services and requirements. Bid 

responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the specifications and 

criteria contained in the Invitation to Bid; in addition, the total cost to the 

District, the cost, if any, to the District officers, employees, or their 

dependents, the geographic location of the company’s headquarters and 
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offices in relation to the District, and the ability of the company to 

guarantee premium stability may be considered. A contract to purchase 

insurance shall be awarded to that company whose response to the 

Invitation to Bid best meets the overall needs of the District, its officers, 

employees, and/or dependents. 

(h) Notice of the intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, shall 

be provided in writing to all bidders by United States Mail, by hand 

delivery, or by overnight delivery service. The notice shall include the 

following statement: "Failure to file a protest within the time prescribed 

in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver of 

proceedings under those Rules," or wording to that effect. Protests of the 

District’s procurement of insurance under this Rule shall be in accordance 

with the procedures set forth in Rule 3.11. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: § 112.08, Fla. Stat. 

38 



 

 
 

  

 

        

    

  

 

      

 

 

  

 

  

  

   

    

     

   

     

  

 

 

       

  

      

  

 

        

    

    

    

  

 

     

        

    

     

   

     

     

       

 

 

        

     

     

Rule 3.4 Pre-qualification 

(1) Scope. In its discretion, the District may undertake a pre-qualification process in 

accordance with this Rule for vendors to provide construction services, goods, 

supplies, and materials, Contractual Services, and maintenance services.  

(2) Procedure. When the District seeks to pre-qualify vendors, the following 

procedures shall apply: 

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared a Request for Qualifications. 

(b) For construction services exceeding the thresholds described in Section 

255.20 of the Florida Statutes, the Board must advertise the proposed pre-

qualification criteria and procedures and allow at least seven (7) days 

notice of the public hearing for comments on such pre-qualification 

criteria and procedures. At such public hearing, potential vendors may 

object to such pre-qualification criteria and procedures. Following such 

public hearing, the Board shall formally adopt pre-qualification criteria 

and procedures prior to the advertisement of the Request for Qualifications 

for construction services. 

(c) The Request for Qualifications shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation within the District and within the county 

in which the District is located. The notice shall allow at least seven (7) 

days for submittal of qualifications for goods, supplies and materials, 

Contractual Services, maintenance services, and construction services 

under two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000). The notice shall 

allow at least twenty-one (21) days for submittal of qualifications for 

construction services estimated to cost over two hundred fifty thousand 

dollars ($250,000) and thirty (30) days for construction services estimated 

to cost over five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000). 

(d) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices 

of Requests for Qualifications. The District shall make a good faith effort 

to provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, hand 

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to 

the District Manager for inclusion on the list. However, failure of a 

person to receive the notice shall not invalidate any pre-qualification 

determination or contract awarded in accordance with these Rules and 

shall not be a basis for a protest of any pre-qualification determination or 

contract award. 

(e) If the District has pre-qualified vendors for a particular category of 

purchase, at the option of the District, only those persons who have been 

pre-qualified will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies or 

39 



 

 
 

  

 

 

       

 

 

       

 

 

    

 

 

       

    

    

 

 

     

 

 

     

        

      

 

 

       

    

 

      

 

 

    

      

  

    

    

   

 

     

     

 

 

        

    

     

 

-

responses in response to the applicable Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. 

(f) In order to be eligible to submit qualifications, a firm or individual must, 

at the time of receipt of the qualifications: 

(i) Hold theall required applicable state professional licenses in good 

standing; 

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if 

any; 

(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be 

authorized to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with 

Chapter 607 of the Florida Statutes, if the vendor is a corporation; 

and 

(iv) Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the 

Request for Qualifications. 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the 

qualifications if required by the District. Failure to submit evidence of 

compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

qualifications. 

(g) Qualifications shall be presented to the Board, or a committee appointed 

by the Board, for evaluation in accordance with the Request for 

Qualifications and this Rule.  Minor variations in the qualifications may be 

waived by the Board. A variation is minor if waiver of the variation does 

not create a competitive advantage or disadvantage of a material nature.  

(h) All vendors determined by the District to meet the pre-qualification 

requirements shall be pre-qualified. To assure full understanding of the 

responsiveness to the requirements contained in a Request for 

Qualifications, discussions may be conducted with qualified vendors. 

Vendors shall be accorded fair treatment prior to the submittal date with 

respect to any opportunity for discussion and revision of qualifications.  

For construction services, any contractor pre-qualified and considered 

eligible by the Department of Transportation to bid to perform the type of 

work the project entails shall be presumed to be qualified to perform the 

project. 

(i) The Board shall have the right to reject all qualifications if there are not 

enough to be competitive or if rejection is determined to be in the best 

interest of the District. No vendor shall be entitled to recover any costs of 

qualification preparation or submittal from the District. 
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(a) (j) Notice of intent to pre-qualify, including rejection of some or all 

qualifications, shall be provided in writing to all vendors by United States Mail, 

electronic mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery service. The 

notice shall include the following statement: "Failure to file a protest within the 

time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver 

of proceedings under those Rules," or wording to that effect. Protests of the 

District’s pre-qualification decisions under this Rule shall be in accordance with 

the procedures set forth in Rule 3.11; provided however, protests related to the 

pre-qualification criteria and procedures for construction services shall be 

resolved in accordance with section (2)(b) of this Rule and Section 255.20(1)(b) 

of the Florida Statutes. 

(3) Suspension, Revocation, or Denial of Qualification 

(a) The District, for good cause, may deny, suspend, or revoke a prequalified 

vendor’s pre-qualified status. A suspension, revocation, or denial for good 

cause shall prohibit the vendor from bidding on any District construction 

contract for which qualification is required, shall constitute a determination of 

non-responsibility to bid on any other District construction or maintenance 

contract, and shall prohibit the vendor from acting as a material supplier or 

subcontractor on any District contract or project during the period of 

suspension, revocation, or denial. Good cause shall include the following: 

i. One of the circumstances specified under Section 337.16(2), Fla. Stat., 

has occurred. 

ii. Affiliated contractors submitted more than one proposal for the same 

work. In this event the pre-qualified status of all of the affiliated 

bidders will be revoked, suspended, or denied. All bids of affiliated 

bidders will be rejected. 

iii. The vendor made or submitted false, deceptive, or fraudulent 

statements, certifications, or materials in any claim for payment or any 

information required by any District contract. 

iv. The vendor or its affiliate defaulted on any contract or a contract 

surety assumed control of financial responsibility for any contract of 

the vendor. 

v. The vendor’s qualification to bid is suspended, revoked, or denied by 
any other public or semi-public entity, or the vendor has been the 

subject of a civil enforcement proceeding or settlement involving a 

public or semi-public entity. 

vi. The vendor failed to comply with contract or warranty requirements or 

failed to follow District direction in the performance of a contract. 
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vii. The vendor failed to timely furnish all contract documents required by 

the contract specifications, special provisions, or by any state or 

federal statutes or regulations. If the vendor fails to furnish any of the 

subject contract documents by the expiration of the period of 

suspension, revocation, or denial set forth above, the vendor’s pre-

qualified status shall remain suspended, revoked, or denied until the 

documents are furnished. 

viii. The vendor failed to notify the District within 10 days of the vendor, 

or any of its affiliates, being declared in default or otherwise not 

completing work on a contract or being suspended from qualification 

to bid or denied qualification to bid by any other public or semi-public 

agency. 

ix. The vendor did not pay its subcontractors or suppliers in a timely 

manner or in compliance with contract documents. 

x. The vendor has demonstrated instances of poor or unsatisfactory 

performance, deficient management resulting in project delay, poor 

quality workmanship, a history of payment of liquidated damages, 

untimely completion of projects, uncooperative attitude, contract 

litigation, inflated claims or defaults. 

xi. An affiliate of the vendor has previously been determined by the 

District to be non-responsible, and the specified period of suspension, 

revocation, denial, or non-responsibility remains in effect. 

xii. The vendor or affiliate(s) has been convicted of a contract crime. 

1. The term “contract crime” means any violation of state or 

federal antitrust laws with respect to a public contract or any 

violation of any state or federal law involving fraud, bribery, 

collusion, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation with 

respect to a public contract. 

2. The term “convicted” or “conviction” means a finding of guilt 
or a conviction of a contract crime, with or without an 

adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record 

as a result of a jury verdict, nonjury trial, or entry of a plea of 

guilty or nolo contendere. 

(b) A denial, suspension, or revocation shall prohibit the vendor from being a 

subcontractor on District work during the period of denial, suspension, or 

revocation, except when a prime contractor’s bid has used prices of a 

subcontractor who becomes disqualified after the bid, but before the request 

for authorization to sublet is presented. 
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(c) The District shall inform the vendor in writing of its intent to deny, suspend, 

or revoke its pre-qualified status and inform the vendor of its right to a 

hearing, the procedure which must be followed, and the applicable time limits. 

If a hearing is requested within 10 days after the receipt of the notice of intent, 

the hearing shall be held within 30 days after receipt by the District of the 

request for the hearing. The decision shall be issued within 15 days after the 

hearing. 

(d) Such suspension or revocation shall not affect the vendor’s obligations under 
any preexisting contract. 

(e) In the case of contract crimes, the vendor’s pre-qualified status under this 

Rule shall be revoked indefinitely. For all violations of Rule 3.4(3)(a) other 

than for the vendor’s conviction for contract crimes, the revocation, denial, or 

suspension of a vendor’s pre-qualified status under this Rule shall be for a 

specific period of time based on the seriousness of the deficiency. 

Examples of factors affecting the seriousness of a deficiency are: 

i. Impacts on project schedule, cost, or quality of work; 

ii. Unsafe conditions allowed to exist; 

iii. Complaints from the public; 

iv. Delay or interference with the bidding process; 

v. The potential for repetition; 

vi. Integrity of the public contracting process; 

vii. Effect on the health, safety, and welfare of the public. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 190.033, 255.0525, 255.20, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.5 Construction Contracts, Not Design-Build. 

(1) Scope. All contracts for the construction or improvement of any building, 

structure, or other public construction works authorized by Chapter 190 of the 

Florida Statutes, the costs of which are estimated by the District in accordance 

with generally accepted cost accounting principles to be in excess of the threshold 

amount for applicability of Section 255.20 of the Florida Statutes, as that amount 

may be indexed or amended from time to time, shall be let under the terms of 

these Rules and the procedures of Section 255.20 of the Florida Statutes, as the 

same may be amended from time to time. A project shall not be divided solely to 

avoid the threshold bidding requirements. 

(2) Procedure. When a purchase of construction services is within the scope of this 

Rule, the following procedures shall apply: 

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared an Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. 

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation in the District and in the county in which 

the District is located. The notice shall also include the amount of the bid 

bond, if one is required. The notice shall allow at least twenty-one (21) 

days for submittal of sealed bids, proposals, replies, or responses, unless 

the Board, for good cause, determines a shorter period of time is 

appropriate. Any project projected to cost more than five hundred 

thousand dollars ($500,000) must be noticed at least thirty (30) days prior 

to the date for submittal of bids, proposals, replies, or responses. If the 

Board has previously pre-qualified contractors pursuant to Rule 3.4 and 

determined that only the contractors that have been pre-qualified will be 

permitted to submit bids, proposals, replies, and responses, the Notice of 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation need not be published. Instead, the Notice of 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation shall be sent to the pre-qualified contractors by 

United States Mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery service. 

(c) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices 

of Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, and 

Competitive Solicitations. The District shall make a good faith effort to 

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, hand 

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to 

the District Manager for inclusion on the list. However, failure of a 

person to receive the notice shall not invalidate any contract awarded in 

accordance with this Rule and shall not be a basis for a protest of any 

contract award.  
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(k) If less than three (3) Responsive Bids, Proposals, Replies, or Responses 

are received, the District may purchase construction services or may reject 

the bids, proposals, replies, or responses for a lack of competitiveness. If 

no Responsive Bid, Proposal, Reply, or Response is received, the District 

may take whatever steps reasonably necessary in order to proceed with the 

procurement of construction services, in the manner the Board determines 

is in the best interests of the District, which steps may include but is not 

limited to a direct purchase of the construction services without further 

competitive selection processes. 

(3) Sole Source; Government. Construction services that are only available from a 

single source are exempt from this Rule. Construction services provided by 

governmental agencies are exempt from this Rule. This Rule shall not apply to 

the purchase of construction services, which may include goods, supplies, or 

materials, that are purchased under a federal, state, or local government contract 

that has been competitively procured by such federal, state, or local government 

in a manner consistent with the material procurement requirements of these Rules. 

A contract for construction services is exempt from this Rule if state or federal 

law prescribes with whom the District must contract or if the rate of payment is 

established during the appropriation process.   

(4) Contracts; Public Records. In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered 

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

(5) Emergency Purchases. The District may make an Emergency Purchase without 

complying with these rules. The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred or 

is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board Meeting.  

(6) Exceptions. This Rule is inapplicable when: 

(a) The project is undertaken as repair or maintenance of an existing public 

facility; 

(b) The funding source of the project will be diminished or lost because the 

time required to competitively award the project after the funds become 

available exceeds the time within which the funding source must be spent; 

(c) The District has competitively awarded a project and the contractor has 

abandoned the project or the District has terminated the 

contractorcontract; or 

(d) The District, after public notice, conducts a public meeting under Section 

286.011 of the Florida Statutes, and finds by a majority vote of the Board 

that it is in the public’s best interest to perform the project using its own 

services, employees, and equipment. 
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Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 119.0701, 189.053, 190.033, 255.0518, 255.0525, 255.20, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 

Rule 3.6 Construction Contracts, Design-Build. 

(1) Scope. The District may utilize Design-Build Contracts for any public 

construction project for which the Board determines that use of such contract is in 

the best interest of the District. When letting a Design-Build Contract, the District 

shall use the following procedure: 

(2) Procedure. 

(a)   The District shall utilize a Design Criteria Professional meeting the 

requirements of Section 287.055(2)(k) of the Florida Statutes, when 

developing a Design Criteria Package, evaluating the proposals and 

qualifications submitted by Design-Build Firms, and determining 

compliance of the project construction with the Design Criteria Package. 

The Design Criteria Professional may be an employee of the District, may 

be the District Engineer selected by the District pursuant to Section 

287.055 of the Florida Statutes, or may be retained pursuant to Rule 3.1. 

The Design Criteria Professional is not eligible to render services under a 

Design-Build Contract executed pursuant to the Design Criteria Package. 

(b) A Design Criteria Package for the construction project shall be prepared 

and sealed by the Design Criteria Professional. If the project utilizes 

existing plans, the Design Criteria Professional shall create a Design 

Criteria Package by supplementing the plans with project specific 

requirements, if any.    

(c) The Board may either choose to award the Design-Build Contract pursuant 

to the competitive proposal selection process set forth in Section 

287.055(9) of the Florida Statutes, or pursuant to the qualifications -based 

selection process pursuant to Rule 3.1. 

(i) Qualifications-Based Selection. If the process set forth in Rule 3.1 

is utilized, subsequent to competitive negotiations, a guaranteed 

maximum price and guaranteed completion date shall be 

established. 

(ii) Competitive Proposal-Based Selection. If the competitive proposal 

selection process is utilized, the Board, in consultation with the 

Design Criteria Professional, shall establish the criteria, standards 

and procedures for the evaluation of Design-Build Proposals based 

on price, technical, and design aspects of the project, weighted for 

the project. After a Design Criteria Package and the standards and 

procedures for evaluation of proposals have been developed, 
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competitive proposals from qualified firms shall be solicited 

pursuant to the design criteria by the following procedure: 

1. A Request for Proposals shall be advertised at least once in 

a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which 

the District is located. The notice shall allow at least 

twenty-one (21) days for submittal of sealed proposals, 

unless the Board, for good cause, determines a shorter 

period of time is appropriate. Any project projected to cost 

more than five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000) must 

be noticed at least thirty (30) days prior to the date for 

submittal of proposals.  

2. The District may maintain lists of persons interested in 

receiving notices of Requests for Proposals. The District 

shall make a good faith effort to provide written notice, by 

electronic mail, United States Mail, hand delivery, or 

facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to 

the District Manager for inclusion on the list. However, 

failure of a person to receive the notice shall not invalidate 

any contract awarded in accordance with this Rule and 

shall not be a basis for a protest of any contract award. 

3. In order to be eligible to submit a proposal, a firm must, at 

the time of receipt of the proposals: 

a. Hold the required applicable state professional 

licenses in good standing, as defined by Section 

287.055(2)(h) of the Florida Statutes; 

b. Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good 

standing, if any; 

c. Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter 

or be authorized to do business in the State of 

Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 of the 

Florida Statutes, if the proposer is a corporation; 

d. Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set 

forth in the Request for Proposals and Design 

Criteria Package. 

Any contractor that has been found guilty by a court of any 

violation of federal labor or employment tax laws regarding 

subjects such asincluding but not limited to reemployment 

assistance, safety, tax withholding, worker’s compensation, 
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unemployment tax, social security and Medicare tax, wage 

or hour, or prevailing rate laws within the past 5 years may 

be considered ineligible by the District to submit a bid, 

response, or proposal for a District project. 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be 

submitted with the proposal if required by the District. 

Failure to submit evidence of compliance when required 

may be grounds for rejection of the proposal. 

4. The proposals, or the portions of which that include the 

price, shall be publicly opened at a meeting noticed in 

accordance with Rule 1.3, and at which at least one district 

representative is present. The name of each bidder and the 

price submitted in the bid shall be announced at such 

meeting, and shall be made available upon request. 

Minutes should be taken at the meeting and maintained by 

the District. In consultation with the Design Criteria 

Professional, the Board shall evaluate the proposals 

received based on evaluation criteria and procedures 

established prior to the solicitation of proposals, including 

but not limited to qualifications, availability, and past work 

of the firms and the partners and members thereof. The 

Board shall then select no fewer than three (3) Design-

Build Firms as the most qualified. 

5. The Board shall have the right to reject all proposals if the 

proposals are too high, or rejection is determined to be in 

the best interest of the District. No vendor shall be entitled 

to recover any costs of proposal preparation or submittal 

from the District. 

6. If less than three (3) proposalsResponsive Proposals are 

received, the District may purchase design-build services or 

may reject the proposals for lack of competitiveness. If no 

proposalsResponsive Proposals are received, the District 

may take whatever steps reasonably necessary in order to 

proceed with the procurement of design-build services in 

the manner the Board determines is in the best interests of 

the District, which steps may include but is not limited to a 

direct purchase of the design-build services without further 

competitive selection processes. 

7. Notice of the rankings adopted by the Board, including the 

rejection of some or all proposals, shall be provided in 

writing to all consultants by United States Mail, hand 
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delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery service. The 

notice shall include the following statement: "Failure to 

file a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the 

Rules of the District shall constitute a waiver of 

proceedings under those Rules," or wording to that effect.  

Protests of the District’s rankings under this Rule shall be 

in accordance with the procedures set forth in Rule 3.11. 

8. The Board shall negotiate a contract with the firm ranking 

the highest based on the evaluation standards and shall 

establish a price which the Board determines is fair, 

competitive and reasonable. Should the Board be unable to 

negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm considered to 

be the most qualified at a price considered by the Board to 

be fair, competitive, and reasonable, negotiations with that 

firm must be terminated. The Board shall then undertake 

negotiations with the second most qualified firm, based on 

the ranking by the evaluation standards. Failing 

accordShould the Board be unable to negotiate a 

satisfactory contract with the firm considered to be the 

second most qualified firm, the Board at a price considered 

by the Board to be fair, competitive, and reasonable, 

negotiations with that firm must terminate negotiations. be 

terminated. The Board shall then undertake negotiations 

with the third most qualified firm. Should the Board be 

unable to negotiate a satisfactory contract with the firm 

considered to be the third most qualified at a price 

considered by the Board to be fair, competitive, and 

reasonable, negotiations with that firm must be terminated. 

Should the Board be unable to negotiate a satisfactory 

contract with any of the selected firms, the Board shall 

select additional firms in order of their rankings based on 

the evaluation standards and continue negotiations until an 

agreement is reached or the list of firms is exhausted. 

9. After the Board contracts with a firm, the firm shall bring 

to the Board for approval, detailed working drawings of the 

project.  

10. The Design Criteria Professional shall evaluate the 

compliance of the detailed working drawings and project 

construction with the Design Criteria Package, and shall 

provide the Board with a report of the same.  
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(3) Contracts; Public Records. In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered 

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

(4) Emergency Purchase. The Board may, in case of public emergency, declare an 

emergency and immediately proceed with negotiations with the best qualified 

Design-Build Firm available at the time. The fact that an Emergency Purchase 

has occurred shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting. 

(5) Exceptions. This Rule is inapplicable when: 

(a) The project is undertaken as repair or maintenance of an existing public 

facility; 

(b) The funding source of the project will be diminished or lost because the 

time required to competitively award the project after the funds become 

available exceeds the time within which the funding source must be spent; 

(c) The District has competitively awarded a project and the contractor has 

abandoned the project or the District has terminated the contractor; or 

(d) The District, after public notice, conducts a public meeting under Section 

286.011 of the Florida Statutes, and finds by a majority vote of the Board 

that it is in the public’s best interest to perform the project using its own 

services, employees, and equipment. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 119.0701, 189.053, 190.033, 255.0518, 255.0525, 255.20, 287.055, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.7 Payment and Performance Bonds. 

(1) Scope. This Rule shall apply to contracts for the construction of a public 

building, for the prosecution and completion of a public work, or for repairs upon 

a public building or public work, and shall be construed in addition to terms 

prescribed by any other Rule that may also apply to such contracts. 

(2) Required Bond. Upon entering into a contract for any of the services described in 

section (1) of this Rule in excess of $200,000, the Board should require that the 

contractor, before commencing the work, execute and record a payment and 

performance bond in an amount equal to the contract price. Notwithstanding the 

terms of the contract or any other law, the District may not make payment to the 

contractor until the contractor has provided to the District a certified copy of the 

recorded bond. 

(3) Discretionary Bond. At the discretion of the Board, upon entering into a contract 

for any of the services described in section (1) of this Rule for an amount not 

exceeding $200,000, the contractor may be exempted from executing a payment 

and performance bond. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: § 255.05, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.8 Goods, Supplies, and Materials. 

(1) Purpose and Scope. All purchases of goods, supplies, or materials exceeding the 

amount provided in Section 287.017 of the Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY 

FOUR, shall be purchased under the terms of this Rule. Contracts for purchases 

of “goods, supplies, and materials” do not include printing, insurance, advertising, 

or legal notices. A contract involving goods, supplies, or materials plus 

maintenance services may, in the discretion of the Board, be treated as a contract 

for maintenance services. However, a purchase shall not be divided solely in 

order to avoid the threshold bidding requirements. 

(2) Procedure. When a purchase of goods, supplies, or materials is within the scope 

of this Rule, the following procedures shall apply: 

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared an Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. 

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation within the District and within the county 

in which the District is located. The notice shall also include the amount 

of the bid bond, if one is required.  The notice shall allow at least seven (7) 

days for submittal of bids, proposals, replies, or responses. 

(c) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices 

of Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitations. The District shall make a good faith effort to 

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, hand 

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to 

the District Manager for inclusion on the list. However, failure of a 

person to receive the notice shall not invalidate any contract awarded in 

accordance with this Rule and shall not be a basis for a protest of any 

contract award. 

(d) If the District has pre-qualified suppliers of goods, supplies, and materials, 

then, at the option of the District, only those persons who have been pre-

qualified will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies, or responses. 

(e) In order to be eligible to submit a bid, proposal, reply, or response, a firm 

or individual must, at the time of receipt of the bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses: 

(i) Hold theall required applicable state professional licenses in good 

standing; 

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any; 
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(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized 

to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 

of the Florida Statutes, if the vendor is a corporation; and 

(iv) Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation. 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the bid, 

proposal, reply or response if required by the District. Failure to submit 

evidence of compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

bid, proposal, reply, or response. 

Any firm or individual whose principal place of business is outside the 

State of Florida must also submit a written opinion of an attorney at law 

licensed to practice law in that foreign state, as to the preferences, if any or 

none, granted by the law of that foreign state to business entities whose 

principal places of business are in that foreign state, in the letting of any or 

all public contracts. Failure to submit such a written opinion or 

submission of a false or misleading written opinion may be grounds for 

rejection of the bid, proposal, reply, or response. 

(f) Bids, proposals, replies, and responses shall be publicly opened at the time 

and place noted on the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation 

to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. Bids, proposals, replies, and 

responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the respective Invitation 

to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive 

Solicitation, and this Rule.  Minor variations in the bids, proposals, replies, 

or responses may be waived by the Board. A variation is minor if waiver 

of the variation does not create a competitive advantage or disadvantage of 

a material nature. Mistakes in arithmetic extension of pricing may be 

corrected by the Board. Bids and proposals may not be modified or 

supplemented after opening; provided however, additional information 

may be requested and/or provided to evidence compliance, make non-

material modifications, clarifications, or supplementations, and as 

otherwise permitted by Florida law. 

(g) The lowest Responsive Bid, after taking into account the preferences 

provided for in this subsection, submitted by a Responsive and 

Responsible Bidder in response to an Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be 

accepted. If the lowest Responsive Bid is submitted by a Responsive and 

Responsible Bidder whose principal place of business is located in a 

foreign state which does not grant a preference in competitive purchase to 

businesses whose principal place of business are in that foreign state, the 
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lowest Responsible and Responsive Bidder whose principal place of 

business is in the State of Florida shall be awarded a preference of five (5) 

percent. If the lowest Responsive Bid is submitted by a Responsive and 

Responsible Bidder whose principal place of business is located in a 

foreign state which grants a preference in competitive purchase to 

businesses whose principal place of business are in that foreign state, the 

lowest Responsible and Responsive Bidder whose principal place of 

business is in the State of Florida shall be awarded a preference equal to 

the preference granted by such foreign state. 

To assure full understanding of the responsiveness to the solicitation 

requirements contained in an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, 

Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation, discussions may be 

conducted with qualified vendors. Vendors shall be accorded fair 

treatment prior to the submittal date with respect to any opportunity for 

discussion, preparation, and revision of bids, proposals, replies, and 

responses.  

(h) The Board shall have the right to reject all bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses because they exceed the amount of funds budgeted for the 

purchase, if there are not enough to be competitive, or if rejection is 

determined to be in the best interest of the District. No vendor shall be 

entitled to recover any costs of bid, proposal, reply, or response 

preparation or submittal from the District. 

(i) The Board may require bidders and proposers to furnish bid bonds, 

performance bonds, and/or other bonds with a responsible surety to be 

approved by the Board. 

(j) Notice of intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, 

proposals, replies, or responses shall be provided in writing to all vendors 

by United States Mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery 

service. The notice shall include the following statement: "Failure to file 

a protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the 

District shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or 

wording to that effect. Protests of the District’s purchase of goods, 
supplies, and materials under this Rule shall be in accordance with the 

procedures set forth in Rule 3.11. 

(k) If less than three (3) bids, proposals, repliesResponsive Bids, Proposals, 

Replies, or responsesResponses are received, the District may purchase 

goods, supplies, or materials, or may reject the bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses for a lack of competitiveness. If no Responsive Bid, Proposal, 

Reply, or Response is received, the District may take whatever steps 

reasonably necessary in order to proceed with the procurement of goods, 

supplies, and materials, in the manner the Board determines is in the best 
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interests of the District, which steps may include but is not limited to a 

direct purchase of the goods, supplies, and materials without further 

competitive selection processes. 

(3) Goods, Supplies, and Materials included in a Construction Contract Awarded 

Pursuant to Rule 3.5 or 3.6. There may be occasions where the District has 

undergone the competitive purchase of construction services which contract may 

include the provision of goods, supplies, or materials. In that instance, the 

District may approve a change order to the contract and directly purchase the 

goods, supplies, and materials. Such purchase of goods, supplies, and materials 

deducted from a competitively purchased construction contract shall be exempt 

from this Rule. 

(4) Exemption. Goods, supplies, and materials that are only available from a single 

source are exempt from this Rule. Goods, supplies, and materials provided by 

governmental agencies are exempt from this Rule.  A contract for goods, supplies, 

or materials is exempt from this Rule if state or federal law prescribes with whom 

the District must contract or if the rate of payment is established during the 

appropriation process. This Rule shall not apply to the purchase of goods, 

supplies or materials that are purchased under a federal, state, or local government 

contract that has been competitively procured by such federal, state, or local 

government in a manner consistent with the material procurement requirements of 

these Rules. 

(5) Renewal. Contracts for the purchase of goods, supplies, and/or materials subject 

to this Rule may be renewed for a period that may not exceed three (3) years or 

the term of the original contract, whichever period is longera maximum period of 

five (5) years. 

(6) Emergency Purchases. The District may make an Emergency Purchase without 

complying with these rules. The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred or 

is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 189.053, 190.033, 287.017, 287.084, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.9 Maintenance Services. 

(1) Scope. All contracts for maintenance of any District facility or project shall be set 

under the terms of this Rule if the cost exceeds the amount provided in Section 

287.017 of the Florida Statutes, for CATEGORY FOUR. A contract involving 

goods, supplies, and materials plus maintenance services may, in the discretion of 

the Board, be treated as a contract for maintenance services. However, a purchase 

shall not be divided solely in order to avoid the threshold bidding requirements. 

(2) Procedure. When a purchase of maintenance services is within the scope of this 

Rule, the following procedures shall apply: 

(a) The Board shall cause to be prepared an Invitation to Bid, Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. 

(b) Notice of the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to 

Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation shall be advertised at least once in a 

newspaper of general circulation within the District and within the county 

in which the District is located. The notice shall also include the amount 

of the bid bond, if one is required.  The notice shall allow at least seven (7) 

days for submittal of bids, proposals, replies, or responses. 

(c) The District may maintain lists of persons interested in receiving notices 

of Invitations to Bid, Requests for Proposals, Invitations to Negotiate, and 

Competitive Solicitations. The District shall make a good faith effort to 

provide written notice, by electronic mail, United States Mail, hand 

delivery, or facsimile, to persons who provide their name and address to 

the District Manager for inclusion on the list. However, failure of a 

person to receive the notice shall not invalidate any contract awarded in 

accordance with this Rule and shall not be a basis for a protest of any 

contract award. 

(d) If the District has pre-qualified suppliers of maintenance services, then, at 

the option of the District, only those persons who have been pre-qualified 

will be eligible to submit bids, proposals, replies, and responses. 

(e) In order to be eligible to submit a bid, proposal, reply, or response, a firm 

or individual must, at the time of receipt of the bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses: 

(i) Hold theall required applicable state professional licenses in good 

standing; 

(ii) Hold all required applicable federal licenses in good standing, if any; 
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(iii) Hold a current and active Florida corporate charter or be authorized 

to do business in the State of Florida in accordance with Chapter 607 

of the Florida Statutes, if the vendor is a corporation; and 

(iv) Meet any special pre-qualification requirements set forth in the 

Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or 

Competitive Solicitation. 

Evidence of compliance with these Rules must be submitted with the bid, 

proposal, reply, or response if required by the District. Failure to submit 

evidence of compliance when required may be grounds for rejection of the 

bid, proposal, reply, or response. 

(f) Bids, proposals, replies, and responses shall be publicly opened at the time 

and place noted on the Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation 

to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation. Bids, proposals, replies, and 

responses shall be evaluated in accordance with the respective Invitation 

to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive 

Solicitation, and these Rules. Minor variations in the bids, proposals, 

replies, and responses may be waived by the Board. A variation is minor 

if waiver of the variation does not create a competitive advantage or 

disadvantage of a material nature. Mistakes in arithmetic extension of 

pricing may be corrected by the Board. Bids and proposals may not be 

modified or supplemented after opening; provided however, additional 

information may be requested and/or provided to evidence compliance, 

make non-material modifications, clarifications, or supplementations, and 

as otherwise permitted by Florida law. 

(g) The lowest Responsive Bid submitted in response to an Invitation to Bid 

by a Responsive and Responsible Bidder shall be accepted. In relation to 

a Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate or Competitive 

Solicitation the Board shall select the Responsive Proposal, Reply, or 

Response submitted by a Responsive and Responsible Vendor which is 

most advantageous to the District. To assure full understanding of the 

responsiveness to the solicitation requirements contained in a Request for 

Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, or Competitive Solicitation, discussions 

may be conducted with qualified vendors. Vendors shall be accorded fair 

treatment prior to the submittal date with respect to any opportunity for 

discussion, preparation, and revision of bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses.  

(h) The Board shall have the right to reject all bids, proposals, replies, or 

responses because they exceed the amount of funds budgeted for the 

purchase, if there are not enough to be competitive, or if rejection is 

determined to be in the best interest of the District. No Vendor shall be 
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entitled to recover any costs of bid, proposal, reply, or response 

preparation or submittal from the District. 

(i) The Board may require bidders and proposers to furnish bid bonds, 

performance bonds, and/or other bonds with a responsible surety to be 

approved by the Board. 

(j) Notice of intent to award, including rejection of some or all bids, 

proposals, replies, or responses shall be provided in writing to all vendors 

by United States Mail, hand delivery, facsimile, or overnight delivery 

service. The notice shall include the following statement: "Failure to file a 

protest within the time prescribed in Rule 3.11 of the Rules of the District 

shall constitute a waiver of proceedings under those Rules," or wording to 

that effect. Protests of the District’s procurement of maintenance services 

under this Rule shall be in accordance with the procedures set forth in 

Rule 3.11. 

(k) If less than three (3) Responsive Bids, Proposals, Replies, or Responses 

are received, the District may purchase the maintenance services or may 

reject the bids, proposals, replies, or responses for a lack of 

competitiveness. If no Responsive Bid, Proposal, Reply, or Response is 

received, the District may take whatever steps reasonably necessary in 

order to proceed with the procurement of maintenance services, in the 

manner the Board determines is in the best interests of the District, which 

steps may include but is not limited to a direct purchase of the 

maintenance services without further competitive selection processes. 

(3) Exemptions. Maintenance services that are only available from a single source 

are exempt from this Rule. Maintenance services provided by governmental 

agencies are exempt from this Rule. A contract for maintenance services is 

exempt from this Rule if state or federal law prescribes with whom the District 

must contract or if the rate of payment is established during the appropriation 

process.   

(4) Renewal. Contracts for the purchase of maintenance services subject to this Rule 

may be renewed for a period that may not exceed three (3) years or the term of the 

original contract, whichever period is longer.  a maximum period of five (5) years. 

(5) Contracts; Public Records. In accordance with Florida law, each contract entered 

into pursuant to this Rule shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

(6) Emergency Purchases. The District may make an Emergency Purchase without 

complying with these rules. The fact that an Emergency Purchase has occurred or 

is necessary shall be noted in the minutes of the next Board meeting. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), 190.033, Fla. Stat. 
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        Law Implemented: §§ 119.0701, 190.033, 287.017, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.10 Contractual Services. 

(1) Exemption from Competitive Purchase. Pursuant to Section 190.033(3) of the 

Florida Statutes, Contractual Services shall not be subject to competitive 

purchasing requirements. If an agreement is predominantly for Contractual 

Services, but also includes maintenance services or the purchase of goods and 

services, the contract shall not be subject to competitive purchasing requirements. 

Regardless of whether an advertisement or solicitation for Contractual Services is 

identified as an Invitation to Bid, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Negotiate, 

or Competitive Solicitation, no rights or remedies under these Rules, including 

but not limited to protest rights, are conferred on persons, firms, or vendors 

proposing to provide Contractual Services to the District.  

(2) Contracts; Public Records. In accordance with Florida law, each contract for 

Contractual Services shall include provisions required by law that require the 

contractor to comply with public records laws. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 119.0701, 190.011(3), 190.033, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 3.11 Protests With Respect To Proceedings under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 

3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, and 3.9. 
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Rule 3.11 Protests 

with Respect to Proceedings under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, and 3.9. 

The resolution of any protests with respect to proceedings under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 

3.8, and 3.9 shall be in accordance with this Rule. 

(1) Filing. 

(a) With respect to a protest regarding qualifications, specifications, 

documentation, or other requirements contained in a Request for 

Qualifications, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Bid, or Competitive 

Solicitation issued by the District, the notice of protest shall be filed in 

writing within seventy-two (72) calendar hours (excluding Saturdays, 

Sundays, and state holidays) after the first advertisement of the Request 

for Qualifications, Request for Proposals, Invitation to Bid, or Competitive 

Solicitation. A formal protest setting forth with particularity the facts and 

law upon which the protest is based shall be filed within seven (7) 

calendar days (including Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays) after the 

initial notice of protest was filed. For purposes of this Rule, wherever 

applicable, filing will be perfected and deemed to have occurred upon 

receipt by the District. Failure to file a notice of protest shall constitute a 

waiver of all rights to protest the District’s intended decision. Failure to 
file a formal written protest shall constitute an abandonment of the protest 

proceedings and shall automatically terminate the protest proceedings. 

(b) Except for those situations covered by subsection (1)(a) of this Rule, any 

firm or person who is affected adversely by a District’s ranking or 
intended award under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, or 3.9 and 

desires to contest the District’s ranking or intended award, shall file with 

the District a written notice of protest within seventy-two (72) calendar 

hours (excluding Saturdays, Sundays, and state holidays) after receipt of 

the notice of the District’s ranking or intended award. A formal protest 

setting forth with particularity the facts and law upon which the protest is 

based shall be filed within seven (7) calendar days (including Saturdays, 

Sundays, and state holidays) after the initial notice of protest was filed. 

For purposes of this Rule, wherever applicable, filing will be perfected 

and deemed to have occurred upon receipt by the District. Failure to file a 

notice of protest shall constitute a waiver of all rights to protest the 

District’s ranking or intended award. Failure to file a formal written 

protest shall constitute an abandonment of the protest proceedings and 

shall automatically terminate the protest proceedings.  

(c) If (c) If the requirement for the posting of a protest 

bond and the amount of the protest bond, which may be expressed by a 

percentage of the contract to be awarded or a set amount, is disclosed in 

the District’s competitive solicitation documents for a particular purchase 

under Rules 3.1, 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.5, 3.6, 3.8, or 3.9, the Board may require 
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any person who files a notice of protest tomust post athe protest bond in 

the. The amount equal to 1% of the anticipated contract amount that is the 

subject of the protest bond shall be determined by District staff after 

consultation with the Board and within the limits, if any, imposed by 

Florida law. In the event the protest is successful, the protest bond shall 

be refunded to the protestor. In the event the protest is unsuccessful, the 

protest bond shall be applied towards the District’s costs, expenses, and 
attorney’s fees associated with hearing and defending the protest. In the 

event the protest is settled by mutual agreement of the parties, the protest 

bond shall be distributed as agreed to by the District and protestor. 

(d) The District does not accept documents filed by electronic mail or 

facsimile transmission. Filings are only accepted during normal business 

hours. 

(2) Contract Execution. Upon receipt of a notice of protest which has been timely 

filed, the District shall not execute the contract under protest until the subject of 

the protest is resolved. However, if the District sets forth in writing particular 

facts and circumstances showing that delay incident to protest proceedings will 

jeopardize the funding for the project, will materially increase the cost of the 

project, or will create an immediate and serious danger to the public health, 

safety, or welfare, the contract may be executed.  

(3) Informal Proceeding. If the Board determines a protest does not involve a 

disputed issue of material fact, the Board may, but is not obligated to, schedule an 

informal proceeding to consider the protest. Such informal proceeding shall be at 

a time and place determined by the Board. Notice of such proceeding shall be 

sent via facsimile, United States Mail, or hand delivery to the protestor and any 

substantially affected persons or parties not less than three (3) calendar days prior 

to such informal proceeding. Within thirty (30) calendar days following the 

informal proceeding, the Board shall issue a written decision setting forth the 

factual, legal, and policy grounds for its decision. 

(4) Formal Proceeding. If the Board determines a protest involves disputed issues of 

material fact or if the Board elects not to use the informal proceeding process 

provided for in section (3) of this Rule, the District shall schedule a formal 

hearing to resolve the protest.  The Chairperson shall designate any member of the 

Board (including the Chairperson), District Manager, District Counsel, or other 

person as a hearing officer to conduct the hearing.  The hearing officer may: 

(a) Administer oaths and affirmations; 

(b) Rule upon offers of proof and receive relevant evidence; 

(c) Regulate the course of the hearing, including any pre-hearing matters; 
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(d) Enter orders; and 

(e) Make or receive offers of settlement, stipulation, and adjustment. 

The hearing officer shall, within thirty (30) days after the hearing or receipt of the 

hearing transcript, whichever is later, file a recommended order which shall 

include a caption, time and place of hearing, appearances entered at the hearing, 

statement of the issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law, separately stated, 

and a recommendation for final District action. The District shall allow each 

party fifteen (15) days in which to submit written exceptions to the recommended 

order. The District shall issue a final order within sixty (60) days after the filing 

of the recommended order. 

(5) Intervenors. Other substantially affected persons may join the proceedings as 

intervenors on appropriate terms which shall not unduly delay the proceedings. 

(6) Rejection of all Qualifications, Bids, Proposals, Replies and Responses after 

Receipt of Notice of Protest. If the Board determines there was a violation of law, 

defect, or an irregularity in the competitive solicitation process, the Bids, 

Proposals, Replies, and Responses are too high, or if the Board determines it is 

otherwise in the District’s best interest, the Board may reject all qualifications, 

bids, proposals, replies, and responses and start the competitive solicitation 

process anew. If the Board decides to reject all qualifications, bids, proposals, 

replies, and responses and start the competitive solicitation process anew, any 

pending protests shall automatically terminate. 

(7) Settlement. Nothing herein shall preclude the settlement of any protest under this 

Rule at any time. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: § 190.033, Fla. Stat. 
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Rule 4.0 Effective Date. 

These Rules shall be effective _____________, 2018,20__, except that no election of 

officers required by these Rules shall be required until after the next regular election for the 

Board. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 

Law Implemented: §§ 190.011(5), 190.011(15), Fla. Stat. 
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Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Resolution 2020-04, 
Adopting Internal Controls Policy 



 
 

 
  

 

 
 

     
  

 
 
   

 
  

   
    

 
      

   
 

  
 

  
 
     

   
 
         

  
 
    

 
 
      
 
 

   
 

  
 

  
      

 

______________________________ ____________________________________ 

RESOLUTION 2020-04 

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
ADOPTING AN INTERNAL CONTROLS POLICY CONSISTENT 
WITH SECTION 218.33, FLORIDA STATUTES; PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Wyld Palms Community Development District (the “District”) is a local 
unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated entirely within the City of Inverness, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, consistent with Section 218.33, Florida Statutes, the District is statutorily 
required to establish and maintain internal controls designed to prevent and detect fraud, waste, and 
abuse as defined in Section 11.45(1), Florida Statutes; promote and encourage compliance with 
applicable laws, rules, contracts, grant agreements, and best practices; support economical and 
efficient operations; ensure reliability of financial records and reports; and safeguard assets; and 

WHEREAS, to demonstrate compliance with Section 218.33, Florida Statutes, the District 
desires to adopt by resolution the Internal Controls Policy attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. The attached Internal Controls Policy attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby 
adopted pursuant to this Resolution. 

SECTION 2. If any provision of this Resolution is held to be illegal or invalid, the other 
provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 

SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and shall remain in 
effect unless rescinded or repealed. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 4th DAY OF MAY, 2020. 

ATTEST: WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman, Board of Supervisors 



 
 

  
 

 
   

 
      

   
 

     
  

 
     

 
   

  
 

  
 

  
 

   
 

   
 

   
  
   

 
 

    
 

 
 

    
   

 
  

 
    

   
    

    
  

 

EXHIBIT “A” 

WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
INTERNAL CONTROLS POLICY 

1. Purpose. 

1.1. The purpose of this internal controls policy is to establish and maintain internal controls 
for the Wyld Palms Community Development District. 

1.2. Consistent with Section 218.33(3), Florida Statutes, the internal controls adopted herein 
are designed to: 

1.2.1. Prevent and detect Fraud, Waste, and Abuse (as hereinafter defined). 

1.2.2. Promote and encourage compliance with applicable laws, rules, contracts, grant 
agreements, and best practices. 

1.2.3. Support economical and efficient operations. 

1.2.4. Ensure reliability of financial records and reports. 

1.2.5. Safeguard Assets (as hereinafter defined). 

2. Definitions. 

2.1. “Abuse” means behavior that is deficient or improper when compared with behavior that 
a prudent person would consider a reasonable and necessary operational practice given 
the facts and circumstances. The term includes the misuse of authority or position for 
personal gain. 

2.2. “Assets” means District assets such as cash or other financial resources, supplies, 
inventories, equipment and other fixed assets, real property, intellectual property, or 
data. 

2.3. “Auditor” means the independent auditor (and its employees) retained by the District to 
perform the annual audit required by state law. 

2.4. “Board” means the Board of Supervisors for the District. 

2.5. “District Management” means (i) the independent contractor (and its employees) 
retained by the District to provide professional district management services to the 
District and (ii) any other independent contractor (and its employees) separately retained 
by the District to provide amenity management services, provided said services include a 
responsibility to safeguard and protect Assets. 



 
  

  
  

    
 
    

  
   

     
 
        

   
   

 
 

  
 

   
 

  
  

  

  
 

    
   

 
     

  
 

  
 

      
   

 
   

 
   

 
      

 
 
 

2.6. “Fraud” means obtaining something of value through willful misrepresentation, 
including, but not limited to, intentional misstatements or intentional omissions of 
amounts or disclosures in financial statements to deceive users of financial statements, 
theft of an entity’s assets, bribery, or the use of one’s position for personal enrichment 
through the deliberate misuse or misapplication of an organization’s resources. 

2.7. “Internal Controls” means systems and procedures designed to prevent and detect fraud, 
waste, and abuse; promote and encourage compliance with applicable laws, rules, 
contracts, grant agreements, and best practices; support economical and efficient 
operations; ensure reliability of financial records and reports; and safeguard assets. 

2.8. “Risk” means anything that could negatively impact the District’s ability to meet its 
goals and objectives. The term includes strategic, financial, regulatory, reputational, and 
operational risks. 

2.9. “Waste” means the act of using or expending resources unreasonably, carelessly, 
extravagantly, or for no useful purpose. 

3. Control Environment. 

3.1. Ethical and Honest Behavior. 

3.1.1. District Management is responsible for maintaining a work environment that 
promotes ethical and honest behavior on the part of all employees, 
contractors, vendors and others. 

3.1.2. Managers at all levels must behave ethically and communicate to employees 
and others that they are expected to behave ethically. 

3.1.3. Managers must demonstrate through words and actions that unethical 
behavior will not be tolerated. 

4. Risk Assessment. 

4.1. Risk Assessment. District Management is responsible for assessing Risk to the District. 
District Management’s Risk assessments shall include, but not be limited to: 

4.1.1. Identifying potential hazards. 

4.1.2. Evaluating the likelihood and extent of harm. 

4.1.3. Identifying cost-justified precautions and implementing those precautions. 



   
 

      
    

 
   

    
 

 
    

 
 

   
  

 
 

     
 

  
 

 
    

 
    

    
 
    

 
   

 
  

   
 

   
  

 
 

 
  

 
   

 
 

5. Control Activities. 

5.1. Minimum Internal Controls. The District hereby establishes the following minimum 
Internal Controls to prevent and detect Fraud, Waste, and Abuse: 

5.1.1. Preventive controls designed to forestall errors or irregularities and thereby avoid the 
cost of corrections. Preventive control activities shall include, but not be limited to, 
the following: 

5.1.1.1. Identifying and segregating 
mitigating controls. 

incompatible duties and/or implementing 

5.1.1.2. Performing accounting functions in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) standards. 

5.1.1.3. Requiring proper authorizations to access and/or modify accounting software. 

5.1.1.4. Implementing computerized accounting techniques (e.g. to help identify 
coding errors, avoid duplicate invoices, etc.). 

5.1.1.5. Maintaining a schedule of the District’s material fixed Assets. 

5.1.1.6. Maintaining physical control over the District’s material and vulnerable 
Assets (e.g. lock and key, computer passwords, network firewalls, etc.). 

5.1.1.7. Retaining and restricting access to sensitive documents. 

5.1.1.8. Performing regular electronic data backups. 

5.1.2. Detective controls designed to measure the effectiveness of preventive controls and 
to detect errors or irregularities when they occur. Detective control activities shall 
include, but not be limited to, the following: 

5.1.2.1. Preparing financial reports in accordance with Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) and Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) standards. 

5.1.2.2. Reviewing financial statements and investigating any material variances 
between budgeted expenses and actual expenses. 

5.1.2.3. Establishing and implementing periodic reconciliations of bank, trust, and 
petty cash accounts. 



  
   

 
  

 
 

   
 

    
   

 
  

  
  

   
 

  
 

       
     

 
  

 
      

   
  

 
  

 
   

  
  

 
   

 
     

 
 

   
    

 
   

 
  

5.1.2.4. Establishing an internal protocol for reporting and investigating known or 
suspected acts of Fraud, Waste, or Abuse. 

5.1.2.5. Engaging in periodic physical inventory counts and comparisons with 
inventory records. 

5.1.2.6. Monitoring all ACH (electronic) transactions and the sequencing of checks. 

5.2. Implementation. District Management shall implement the minimum Internal Controls 
described herein. District Management may also implement additional Internal Controls 
that it deems advisable or appropriate for the District. The specific ways District 
Management implements these minimum Internal Controls shall be consistent with 
Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) and otherwise conform to 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and American Institute of Certified 
Public Accountants (AICPA) standards and norms. 

6. Information and Communication. 

6.1. Information and Communication. District Management shall communicate to its 
employees (needing to know) information relevant to the Internal Controls, including but 
not limited to any changes to the Internal Controls and/or changes to laws, rules, 
contracts, grant agreements, and best practices. 

6.2. Training. District Management shall regularly train its employees (needing the training) 
in connection with the Internal Controls described herein and promote and encourage 
compliance with applicable laws, rules, contracts, grant agreements, and best practices. 

7. Monitoring Activities. 

7.1. Internal Reviews. District Management shall internally review the District’s Internal 
Controls at least once per year. In connection with this internal review, District 
Management shall: 

7.1.1.1. Review its operational processes. 

7.1.1.2. Consider the potential risk of Fraud, Waste, or Abuse inherent in each 
process. 

7.1.1.3. Identify the controls included in the process, or controls that could be 
included, that would result in a reduction in the inherent risk. 

7.1.1.4. Assess whether there are Internal Controls that need to be improved or added 
to the process under consideration. 



  
   

 
 

  
 

 
    

     
  

      
   

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7.1.1.5. Implement new controls or improve existing controls that are determined to 
be the most efficient and effective for decreasing the risk of Fraud, Waste or 
Abuse. 

7.1.1.6. Train its employees on implemented new controls or improvements to 
existing controls. 

7.2. External Audits and Other Reviews. Audits and other reviews may be performed on 
various components of the District’s Internal Controls by the Auditor consistent with 
Government Auditing Standards (GAS). Audits may identify material deficiencies in the 
Internal Controls and make recommendations to improve them. District Management 
shall communicate and cooperate with the Board and the Auditor regarding the potential 
implementation of Auditor recommendations. 

Specific Authority: §§ 190.011(5), 218.33(3), Florida Statutes 
Effective date: ___________, 2020 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Resolution 2020-05, 
Approving a Preliminary Budget for Fiscal Year 

2021 and Setting a Public Hearing Date 



 
 

    
 

  
 

 
  

 
   

 

   
 
   

 
 

 
   

  
 

     
     

 
 

     
   

 
      
 
      
 
      
      
      
 

   
    
      

 
     

 
     

 
 

RESOLUTION 2020-05 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE WYLD 
PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT APPROVING 
PROPOSED BUDGETS FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 AND SETTING A 
PUBLIC HEARING THEREON PURSUANT TO FLORIDA LAW; 
ADDRESSING TRANSMITTAL, POSTING AND PUBLICATION 
REQUIREMENTS; ADDRESSING SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the District Manager has heretofore prepared and submitted to the Board of 
Supervisors (“Board”) of the Wyld Palms Community Development District (“District”) prior to 
June 15, 2020, proposed budgets (“Proposed Budget”) for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 
2020 and ending September 30, 2021 (“Fiscal Year 2020/2021”); and 

WHEREAS, the Board has considered the Proposed Budget and desires to set the required 
public hearing thereon. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF THE WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT: 

1. PROPOSED BUDGET APPROVED. The Proposed Budget prepared by the District 
Manager for Fiscal Year 2020/2021 attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved as the basis 
for conducting a public hearing to adopt said Proposed Budget. 

2. SETTING A PUBLIC HEARING. A public hearing on said approved Proposed 
Budget is hereby declared and set for the following date, hour and location: 

DATE: __________________________ 

HOUR: __________________________ 

LOCATION: Wyld Palms Clubhouse 
6442 E. Turner Camp Road 
Inverness, Florida 34426 

3. TRANSMITTAL OF PROPOSED BUDGET TO LOCAL GENERAL PURPOSE 
GOVERNMENTS. The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the Proposed 
Budget to the City of Inverness and Citrus County at least 60 days prior to the hearing set above. 

4. POSTING OF PROPOSED BUDGET. In accordance with Section 189.016, Florida 
Statutes, the District’s Secretary is further directed to post the approved Proposed Budget on the 
District’s website at least two days before the budget hearing date as set forth in Section 2, and 
shall remain on the website for at least 45 days. 



     
 

 
      

 
 

 
    

 
    

 
       

 
 
 

    
     

5. PUBLICATION OF NOTICE. Notice of this public hearing shall be published in 
the manner prescribed in Florida law. 

6. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions 
of this Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution, or any part thereof. 

7. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 4th DAY OF MAY, 2020. 

ATTEST: WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ By:___________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Its:____________________________ 



                        

                                               

Wyld Palms Community Development District 
FY 2021 Proposed Preliminary O&M Budget 

Exhibit A 

FY 2020 Adopted  FY 2021 Proposed 
Budget Budget 

Revenues
 Other Income & Other Financing Sources $ 79,470.00 

Net Revenues $ 79,470.00 

Administrative & Professional Expenses 
Supervisor Fees $ 2,400.00 
Management 10,000.00 
Dissemination Agent 1,000.00 
District Counsel 8,000.00 
Reamortization Schedule 500.00 
Audit 5,000.00 
Travel & Per Diem 400.00 
Telephone 50.00 
Postage & Shipping 120.00 
Copies 125.00 
Legal Advertising 1,200.00 
Miscellaneous 375.00 
Website Maintenance 2,400.00 
Pool Permits -
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 175.00 
General Insurance 5,725.00 
Property 7,275.00 

Subtotal, Admin & Prof. Expenses $ 44,745.00 
Field Expenses 

Security $ 775.00 
Electric (SECO - Clubhouse, Irrigation) 11,500.00 
Gas 100.00 
Water, Sewer (City of Inverness) 7,525.00 
Telephone,DSL,Cable- (Clubhouse) 3,400.00 
Common Area Maintenance 2,500.00 
Pest Control 1,500.00 
Swimming Pools 7,425.00 

Subtotal, Field Expenses $ 34,725.00 

Total Administrative & Field Expenses $ 79,470.00 

Net Income (Loss) $ -

$ 
$ 

81,875.00 
81,875.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$

2,400.00 
10,000.00 

1,000.00 
8,000.00 

500.00 
5,600.00 

400.00 
25.00 

120.00 
45.00 

1,200.00 
375.00 

2,400.00 
375.00 
185.00 

5,300.00 
7,000.00 

44,925.00 

775.00 
12,500.00 

50.00 
8,200.00 
4,000.00 
2,500.00 
1,500.00 
7,425.00 

36,950.00 

81,875.00 

-



 
    

 
         
         
         
      

 

 

Wyld Palms CDD
 Proposed Debt Service Fund Budget

 Series 2007A/B Special Assessment Bonds FY 2020 
"Exhibit A, Continued" 

FY 2021 
Proposed 

Budget* 

REVENUES*: 

Special Assessment Revenue Series 2007A $ 608,412.50 
Special Assessment Revenue Series 2007B** 10,192,180.00 

TOTAL REVENUES $ 10,800,592.50 

EXPENDITURES*: 

Series 2007A -Interest 11/1/20 $ 141,212.50 
Series 2007A - Principal 5/1/21 190,000.00 
Series 2007A - Interest 5/1/21 141,212.50 
Series 2007B -Interest 11/1/20 522,180.00 
Series 2007B - Principal 11/1/20 9,670,000.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 10,664,605.00 

EXCESS REVENUES $ 135,987.50 

November 1, 2021 Series 2007A Debt Service Payment $ 135,987.50 

The District is in a state of default related to all of its bond debt service obligations. The District 
successfully foreclosed on the property that served as security for the repaymentof its bond debt 
obligations. The property is now being marketed for sale with the proceeds used to repay the District's 
bondholders. No bond debt service payments are anticipated until the foreclosed property is sold. 

***The District's Series 2007B Bonds matured on November 1, 2015. However, the 2007B Bonds have 
not been repaid, nor have any debt service payments been made to bondholders. 

https://135,987.50
https://135,987.50
https://10,664,605.00
https://9,670,000.00
https://522,180.00
https://141,212.50
https://190,000.00
https://141,212.50
https://10,800,592.50
https://10,192,180.00
https://608,412.50


 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Resolution 2020-06, 
Re-Designating a Public Depository 



 
   

 
                 

                   
       

 
                       

                           
                 

     
                             

                             
                                 

    
 

                           
      

 
                        

   

                       
         

 
                      

      
 

                
 

               
 

         
 

 
 
 
                         

   

RESOLUTION 2020‐06 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
RE‐DESIGNATING A PUBLIC DEPOSITORY FOR FUNDS OF THE DISTRICT; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Wyld Palms Community Development District (hereinafter the “District”) is a 
local unit of special‐purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated in the City of Inverness, Florida; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) is statutorily authorized to select a 
depository as defined in Section 280.02, Florida Statutes, which meets all the requirements of Chapter 
280, Florida Statutes, and has been designated by the State Chief Financial Officer as a qualified public 
depository; and 

WHEREAS, the District previously designated SunTrust Bank as the public depository for funds of 
the District; and 

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to re‐designate a public depository for District funds. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

1. The District hereby re‐designates ___________________ as the public depository for funds 
of the District. 

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

Adopted this 4th day of MAY, 2020. 

ATTEST: WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

Secretary Chairman 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Fiscal Year 2021 
SPE Operating Budget 



  
  

 
                        
                          

             
             

                       
                 

   

 

 

Wyld Palms Holdings, LLC 

Proposed SPE Operating Budget, Oct 1, 2020 - Sept. 30, 2021 

Expenses Related to Condo Plats I, II, and III 

Actual through Anticipated Anticipated Total Adopted Proposed 
03/31/20 04/2020 - 09/2020 FY 2020 Minimum Budget Minimum Budget 

FY 2020 FY 2021
Revenues 

Other Income and Other Financing Sources $ 121,564.74 $ 24,699.69 $ 139,578.65 $ 146,264.43 $ 146,264.43 
Net Revenues $ 121,564.74 $ 24,699.69 $ 139,578.65 $ 146,264.43 $ 146,264.43 

Expenses 
Hazard & General Liability Insurance for all Property & Residences $ - $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00 $ 13,000.00 $ 12,335.00 
Property Management - Annual Fee             4,000.00                  4,000.00                  8,000.00                8,000.00                  8,000.00 
District Counsel 

-

                 5,000.00                  5,000.00                5,000.00                  5,000.00
Postage & Shipping                    2.50                         2.50                         5.00                      5.00      5.00
Bank Fees 

-

                      45.00                       45.00                    45.00   45.00 
Property Taxes         108,219.74 

-

             108,219.74            109,464.43              109,464.43 
Dues, Licenses and Fees                762.75 

-

                    762.75                   625.00                     765.00 
Existing Condos - Ongoing Water/Utility Expenses             1,834.35                  2,568.09                  4,402.44                4,125.00                  4,500.00 
Existing Condos - Ongoing Landscaping Maintenance 

-

- -

               3,000.00     3,000.00 
Existing Condos - Maintenance (i.e., Inspections, Mold Testing, 

-

- -

               3,000.00     3,000.00 
Gutter/Roof Clearing) 
SPE Undeveloped Property - Initial Landscaping Cleanup 

-

- -
-

-

Miscellaneous                143.72 

-

                    143.72 

-

   150.00 
Total Expenses $ 114,963.06 $ 24,615.59 $ 139,578.65 $ 146,264.43 $ 146,264.43 

Net Income (Loss) $ 6,601.68 $ 84.10 $ - $ - $ 
-



 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

First Amendment to 
Website Services Agreement 



 
 

             

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

 

  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE WYLD PALMS 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND NEWAGETUTORS LLC, D/B/A 

VGLOBALTECH, FOR TECHNICAL AND HUMAN WEBSITE AUDITING SERVICES 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into as of the ___ day of _________, 2020, 
by and between: 

WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT, a local unit of special-
purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, with a 
mailing address of 12051 Corporate Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32817 (the 
“District”), and 

NEWAGETUTORS LLC,  D/B/A VGLOBALTECH, a Florida limited liability 
company, with a mailing address of 636 Fanning Drive, Winter Springs, Florida 
32708 (hereinafter “Contractor,” together with District the “Parties”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District is a special-purpose unit of local government established pursuant 
to and governed by Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; 

WHEREAS, the District previously entered into that certain Agreement between the Wyld 
Palms Community Development District and NewAgeTutors LLC, d/b/a VGlobalTech, for 
Technical and Human Website Auditing Services, dated September 10, 2019 (“Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10.M. of the Agreement, the parties desire to amend the 
Agreement to provide for additional services and compensation by and through this First 
Amendment to the Agreement (“First Amendment”); and 

WHEREAS, the District and Contractor warrant and agree that they have all right, power 
and authority to enter into and be bound by this First Amendment.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals, agreements, and mutual covenants 
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged by the parties, the parties agree as follows: 

SECTION 1. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated into and form a material part of this First Amendment. 

SECTION 2. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add the following 
additional services as subsection 2.A, as further described in in Contractor’s proposal attached 
hereto as Exhibit A (“Additional Services”). Section 2 of the Agreement shall not otherwise be 
altered or amended, except to add the following language: 

A. MAINTENANCE. Contractor shall provide an ongoing maintenance of the 
Website to ensure continued compliance with WCAG. Specifically, Contractor 
shall: 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 
   

      
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
____________________________  _______________________________ 

i. provide assistive support via telephone and/or email up to one (1) 
hour per month, including regularly corresponding with the District staff 
regarding remediated documents, providing updates to the Website, and 
providing recommendations of remedial actions, as needed. 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the District may request that Contractor 
attend a conference call or an in-person meeting of the District to review 
metrics, results and summaries of maintenance performed to-date; 

ii. remediate new documents identified by the District to accessible 
formats for assistive technologies, as needed, including new agenda 
materials.  In the event that the District is allowed access to Contractor’s 
proprietary batch conversion software (“Software”) that creates compliant 
documents, the District shall first remediate new documents using the 
Software. If conversion by Software fails to produce a compliant document, 
then Contractor shall remediate new documents within 24 hours of the 
District’s request;   

iii. provide and update Contractor’s Compliance Shield and 
Accessibility Policy, which may need to be updated from time to time, for 
display and use on the Website; 

iv. secure “https” certification and provide premium, secure “cloud” 
hosting with fail-over, automated, and regular back-up measures to ensure 
continued functionality and accessibility of the Website (collectively, 
“Hosting”). Hosting shall also include, but not be limited to, unlimited file 
space, bandwidth, fast website response, and 99.9% website uptime;  

v. provide any and all other effort reasonably necessary to allow the 
District to receive the maximum benefit of the Services contemplated by 
this Agreement and Exhibit A. 

SECTION 3. As compensation for the Additional Services described herein, District 
agrees to pay Contractor One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per month pursuant to the terms of the 
Agreement. District agrees to compensate Contractor for support exceeding ten (10) hours per 
month at a rate of Fifty-Five Dollars ($55.00) per hour. 

SECTION 4. Except as specifically amended above, the Agreement shall remain in full 
force and effect, unaltered by this First Amendment.   

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this First Amendment on the day 
and year first written above. 

Attest: WYLD PALMS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
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_____________________________ 

NEWAGETUTORS LLC, D/B/A VGLOBALTECH 

_____________________________ By: _____________________________________ 
Witness Print: ____________________________________ 

Its: _____________________________________ 

Print Name of Witness 
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[ ~ f ¥@4 ~BB Rating: A+ 

BBB. Click for Profile 

Website Maintenance Proposal For 

Wyld Palms CDD 

Date Version# Comments Author 

April 7, 2020 1.0 Created Proposal VB Joshi 

VGlobalTech is the ADA, WCAG Compliance Expert and leading Web design company, with 
over 300 ADA & WCAG compliant websites created (….and counting) to-date! We have 

partnered with a non-profit agency to conduct Human Audit and Certification Seal. 
Visit https://vglobaltech.com/website-compliance/ for details. 

VGlobalTech.com ~ Experience Innovation Page 1 of 6 
Your strategic partner for Web Design, Software, Marketing, and SEO solutions. 

Call: 321-947-7777  | Email: contact@VGlobalTech.com 
Private and Confidential Document. No part of this document shall be produced, sent, copied to any parties it is not intended for. It is 

intended for the entities listed clearly on this proposal. Any distribution without written consent shall be procecuted 

https://vglobaltech.com/website-compliance/
mailto:contact@VGlobalTech.com
https://VGlobalTech.com


 
                                                                                                         

   
  

    
   

 

 

 

 

 

  
 

 

  
 

  
 

  
 

   

 

 

 

 

 

  
  

   

  

COPYRIGHT ©: This proposal and the contents within this document are solely 
created by VGlobalTech team for its customers and cannot be reproduced, copied, 

modified or distributed (including forwarding to other customers, competitors, 
web designers etc.) without the written consent of VGlobalTech. VGlobalTech 

company holds Intellectual Property* details along with company software details 
that must not be shared with others without the written permission of the 

company. The proposal and software details are customized for the requesting 
customer and cannot be applied to any other customer / asset / solution. This 

document does not apply to a case if it is not exclusively sent to you by 
VGlobalTech upon request. 

Any violations are punishable under the law and shall be prosecuted. 

* VGlobalTech has developed unique ADA and WCAG compliance expertise, optimized website 
templates, compliance multi-step procedure and quality control, document conversion software 

and test procedures. Contact us for details of VGlobalTech’s Intellectual Property. 

VGlobalTech.com ~ Experience Innovation Page 2 of 6 
Your strategic partner for Web Design, Software, Marketing, and SEO solutions. 

Call: 321-947-7777  | Email: contact@VGlobalTech.com 
Private and Confidential Document. No part of this document shall be produced, sent, copied to any parties it is not intended for. It is 

intended for the entities listed clearly on this proposal. Any distribution without written consent shall be procecuted 

mailto:contact@VGlobalTech.com
https://VGlobalTech.com
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1.0 Pricing 

1.1 Monthly Maintenance, Hosting and Email Support 

Maintenance contract is required for VGlobalTech’s proprietary document conversion 
software (PDF to RTF) to be used that allows faster, accurate and batch processing for 
document conversion. 

Task 
1. Full content upload support to regularly keep site updated (includes all documents, audit reports, 

agendas, meeting minutes, events etc). Update turnaround time – less than 24 hrs from 
customer sending the content and documents to be updated to VGT team. 

2. PDF Documents conversion (to Text, HTML etc) as needed (new documents during the 
maintenance year only) for ADA Compliance / Reader Compliance. VGlobalTech’s proprietary 
batch conversion software shall be used by our team for faster batch-conversion processing as 
long as the contract is valid (big time saver that creates compliant documents that can be 
uploaded to the website). If Auto conversion fails, VGlobalTech team shall perform manual OCR 
and conversion within 24 hrs. 

3. Email accounts setup and support 

Total Monthly Maintenance with full content 
upload, document conversion: 
$100 / month 

*support beyond 10 hrs. / month / CDD shall be billed at $55 / hr. separately (VGlobalTech team 
shall be responsible to track and report hours exceeded, if any) 
***Monthly maintenance must be paid before the 10th of every month 

VGlobalTech.com ~ Experience Innovation Page 4 of 6 
Your strategic partner for Web Design, Software, Marketing, and SEO solutions. 

Call: 321-947-7777  | Email: contact@VGlobalTech.com 
Private and Confidential Document. No part of this document shall be produced, sent, copied to any parties it is not intended for. It is 

intended for the entities listed clearly on this proposal. Any distribution without written consent shall be procecuted 
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This proposal includes following points, stipulations terms and conditions: 

*(1) conference call or in person meetings per month with client to review metrics, results and 
monthly recaps *unless otherwise noted 

* email and phone communication 

*Anything out of the scope of work in the above proposal will be addressed and client will be 
immediately notified. After notification of additional work, a subsequent quote will be provided 
to cover that work. 

*Client is responsible to adhering to timelines as far as information required to complete the 
task is concerned. If timelines are not adhered to and exceed 15 business days past the current 
marketing months, last day, all work will end. A new month with new allocated costs will be 
presented for future work to commence. No refunds and owed work will be due unless 
otherwise agreed upon. An Invoice will be provided once signature approval of this project 
proposal. Payments will be made to VGLOBALTECH 

*Client is responsible for verifying quality of work, providing feedback, verifying that compliance 
has been met as required. VGlobalTech team shall not be responsible for any legal ramifications 
arising from work not done as per external agencies / organizations / associations needs if 
proper feedback is not provided by the customer. VGlobalTech’s work will be in best faith but 
cannot guarantee all compliance / legal needs since we are not the final authority in the ADA or 
WCAG compliance area. VGlobalTech shall not be liable for any legal ramifications arising from 
compliance issues and cannot be held responsible for any legal or other lawsuits. 

Refund Policy: The client may halt work and request for a refund within seven days of the date 
of signing this services agreement by mailing a signed letter to the main address listed on 
www.VGlobalTech.com website. If client requests a refund within seven days of the date of 
signing their agreement, they shall be liable to pay for all work completed and will be refunded 
the remaining balance of the initial payment if billable work has not exceeded a charge that 
would be greater than client’s initial payment. If client requests a refund after the seven days 
from the date of the signing of the agreement client is liable to pay for all work completed plus 
an additional 25% of any remaining balance that may still be due. Once line item projects are 
complete no refunds will be issued. Confidentiality: All information between client and service 
provider inclusive of technical and business information relating to proprietary ideas, 
patentable ideas and/or trade secrets, existing and/or contemplated products and services, 
research and development, production, costs, profit and margin information, finances and 
financial projections, customers, clients, marketing, and current or future business plans and 
models, regardless of whether such information is designated as “Confidential Information” at 
the time of its disclosure and will be treated as such and with absolute confidentiality and will 
not be shared or used, which will be maintained at all times.  The client is not allowed to disclose 
their price with any third parties. Doing so is in breach of this agreement. All information 
development will be shared and proprietary information and property between client and 
service providers. 

VGlobalTech.com ~ Experience Innovation Page 5 of 6 
Your strategic partner for Web Design, Software, Marketing, and SEO solutions. 
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2.0 Proposal Acceptance: 

The VGlobalTech proposed solution and terms have been accepted by the customer and the 
VGlobalTech can proceed with the project. All payments shall be made according to this agreement. 

Website, Monthly Maintenance w/ Hosting and Email support 

Signatures: 

For Customer Date 

VB Joshi 
For VGlobalTech Date 

VGlobalTech.com ~ Experience Innovation Page 6 of 6 
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Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

Payment Authorization
Nos. 162 – 176 



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

  

 

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 162 
11/4/2019 

FY19 FY20 
Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Billing # 

General 
Fund 

General 
Projects 

1 Century Link 
Account #311851928 ; Svc Oct16-Nov15 -- $ 169.06 

2 Fishkind & Associates, Inc. 
Conference Calls Sept 2019 24635 $ 19.25 

3 Hopping Green & Sams 
Dist. Counsel Svcs Sept 2019 110779 $ 940.00 

3 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Dist. Mgmt Oct 2019 
Website Fee Oct 2019 

DM-10-2019-0094 
DM-10-2019-0095 

$ 
$ 

833.33 
100.00 

4 SECO Energy 
Account #2011329201 ; Svcs 09/20/19 - 10/21/19 
Account #2011322701 ; Svcs 09/20/19 - 10/21/19 
Account #2011162501 ; Svcs 09/23/19 - 10/22/19 
Account #2011438701 ; Svcs 09/20/19 - 10/21/19 
Account #2011976001 ; Svcs 09/20/19 - 10/22/19 
Account #2011362101 ; Svcs 09/20/19 - 10/21/19 

--
--
--
--
--
--

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

151.12 
603.76 

45.76 
35.23 
38.25 
35.23 

$ 959.25 $ 2,011.74 

TOTAL $ 2,970.99 

          Secretary                Chairman 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 163 
11/12/2019 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 City of Inverness 
Account #1350001000 415791 $ 9.92 
Account #1350001001 415792 $ 438.14 
Account #1350010000 415801 $ 73.09 
Account #1350011000 415802 $ 9.92 
Account #1350013000 415804 $ 74.36 
Account #1350017000 415808 $ 24.93 
Account #1350022000 415813 $ 46.03 
Account #1350023000 415814 $ 73.09 

$ 749.48 

TOTAL $ 749.48 

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

           

         

             

         

         
         
           
           
           
           

           
           

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 164 
11/26/2019 

FY19 FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General General 
No. Billing # Fund Projects 

1 Board Members Mileage Meeting Nov, 2019 
John Blakley / Nov -- $ 98.60 

2 Century Link 
Account #312230189 ; Svc Nov 2019 -- $ 156.02 

3 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Postage Sep 2019 OE-EXP-00436 $ 4.15 

4 Schlabach Security and Sound 
Monitoring fee Dec19-Nov20 74824 $ 696.00 

5 SECO Energy 
Account #2011329201 ; Svcs 10/21/19 - 11/19/19 -- $ 133.87 
Account #2011322701 ; Svcs 10/21/19 - 11/19/19 -- $ 696.93 
Account #2011162501 ; Svcs 10/22/19 - 11/19/19 -- $ 44.20 
Account #2011438701 ; Svcs 10/21/19 - 11/19/19 -- $ 32.96 
Account #2011976001 ; Svcs 10/22/19 - 11/19/19 -- $ 33.48 
Account #2011362101 ; Svcs 10/21/19 - 11/19/19 -- $ 30.82 

6 Tampa Bay Times 
Legal Ad 10/25/2019 Ad #0000028608 $ 54.70 
Legal Ad 11/08/2019 Ad #0000034037 $ 63.20 

$4.15 $2,040.78 

TOTAL $2,044.93 

          Secretary                Chairman 

https://2,044.93
https://2,040.78


 

         

         
         
         

         

             
         
           
             
           
           
           
           

         

         

         
         

           

                     

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 165 
12/9/2019 

FY19 FY20 
Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Billing # 

General 
Fund 

General 
Projects 

1 A Clear Water Pool 
Pool Svc Dec 2019 33486 $ 568.00 

2 Board Members Fee, Meeting Nov 4, 2019 
Chris Julin 
John Blakley 
Patricia Walden 

--
--
--

$ 
$ 
$ 

200.00 
200.00 
200.00 

3 Century Link 
Account #311851928 ; Svc Nov16-Dec15 -- $ 167.70 

4 City of Inverness 
Account #1350001000 
Account #1350001001 
Account #1350010000 
Account #1350011000 
Account #1350013000 
Account #1350017000 
Account #1350022000 
Account #1350023000 

420579 
420580 
420589 
420590 
420592 
420596 
420601 
420602 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

9.92 
571.63 

73.09 
9.92 

74.36 
24.93 
46.03 
73.09 

5 Florida Pest Control 
Pest Control Svcs Nov 2019 877665 $ 201.00 

6 Hopping Green & Sams 
Dist. Counsel Svcs Oct 2019 111217 $ 282.00 

7 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Dist. Mgmt Nov 2019 
Website Fee Nov 2019 

DM-11-2019-0085 
DM-11-2019-0086 

$ 
$ 

833.33 
100.00 

8 Tampa Bay Times 
Legal Ad 11/22/2019 Ad #0000038637 $ 76.80 

$ - $ 3,711.80 

TOTAL $3,711.80

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         

                        

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 166 
12/18/2019 

Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Billing # 

FY19 
General 

Fund 

FY20 
General 
Projects 

1 All About Gates LLC 
Gate repair - replace main board, keypad 821 $ 702.50 

$ - $ 702.50 

TOTAL $702.50

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         
         

         

      

               

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 167 
12/20/2019 

FY19 FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General General 
No. Billing # Fund Projects 

1 A Clear Water Pool 
Pool Svc Jul 2019 32831 $ 568.00 
Pool Svc Nov 2019 33414 $ 568.00 

2 Century Link 
Account #312230189 ; Svc Dec 2019 -- $ 156.02 

3 Florida Municipal Insurance Trust (FMIT) 
FY19/20 Insurance - 2nd Installment 1176 $ 2,911.00 

$ 568.00 $ 3,635.02 

TOTAL $4,203.02

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         

         
         
           
           
           
           

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 168 
12/30/2019 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 Century Link 
Account #311851928 ; Svc Dec16-Jan15 -- $ 167.70 

2 SECO Energy 
Account #2011329201 ; Svcs 11/19/19 - 12/18/19 -- $ 125.91 
Account #2011322701 ; Svcs 11/19/19 - 12/18/19 -- $ 629.16 
Account #2011162501 ; Svcs 11/19/19 - 12/18/19 -- $ 45.76 
Account #2011438701 ; Svcs 11/19/19 - 12/18/19 -- $ 32.96 
Account #2011976001 ; Svcs 11/19/19 - 12/18/19 -- $ 34.62 
Account #2011362101 ; Svcs 11/19/19 - 12/18/19 -- $ 32.96 

$ 1,069.07 

TOTAL $1,069.07

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         

             
         
           
             
           
           
           
           

         
         
             

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 169 
1/7/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 A Clear Water Pool 
Pool Svc Jan 2020 33700 $ 568.00 

2 City of Inverness 
Account #1350001000 425386 $ 9.92 
Account #1350001001 425387 $ 596.66 
Account #1350010000 425396 $ 73.09 
Account #1350011000 425397 $ 9.92 
Account #1350013000 425399 $ 74.36 
Account #1350017000 425403 $ 24.93 
Account #1350022000 425408 $ 46.03 
Account #1350023000 425409 $ 73.09 

3 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Dist. Mgmt Dec 2019 DM-12-2019-0084 $ 833.33 
Website Fee Dec 2019 DM-12-2019-0085 $ 100.00 
Postage Oct 2019 OE-EXP-00488 $ 5.15 

$ 2,414.48 

TOTAL $2,414.48

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         

         
         

         

         
         

           
         
         
           
           
           

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 170 
2/3/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 A Clear Water Pool 
Pool Svc Feb 2020 33808 $ 568.00 

2 Century Link 
Account #312230189 ; Svc Jan 2020 -- $ 154.38 
Account #311851928 ; Svc 01/16/20 - 02/15/20 -- $ 165.59 

3 Deluxe 
Check Reorder 2046763209 $ 143.72 

4 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Dist. Mgmt Jan 2020 DM-01-2020-0084 $ 833.33 
Website Fee Jan 2020 DM-01-2020-0085 $ 100.00 

5 SECO Energy 
Account #2011162501 ; Svcs 12/18/19 - 01/21/20 -- $ 60.88 
Account #2011322701 ; Svcs 12/18/19 - 01/21/20 -- $ 712.07 
Account #2011329201 ; Svcs 12/18/19 - 01/21/20 -- $ 153.53 
Account #2011362101 ; Svcs 12/18/19 - 01/21/20 -- $ 46.84 
Account #2011438701 ; Svcs 12/18/19 - 01/21/20 -- $ 45.94 
Account #2011976001 ; Svcs 12/18/19 - 01/21/20 -- $ 47.73 

$ 3,032.01 

TOTAL $3,032.01

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

             
         
           
             
           
           
           
           

             

         

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 171 
2/10/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 City of Inverness 
Account #1350001000 430184 $ 9.92 
Account #1350001001 430185 $ 496.54 
Account #1350010000 430194 $ 73.09 
Account #1350011000 430195 $ 9.92 
Account #1350013000 430197 $ 74.36 
Account #1350017000 430201 $ 24.93 
Account #1350022000 430206 $ 46.03 
Account #1350023000 430207 $ 73.09 

2 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Postage Nov 2019 OE-EXP-00591 $ 2.65 

$ 810.53 

TOTAL $810.53

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         

         
         

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 172 
2/10/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 Century Link 
Account #312230189 ; Svc Feb 2020 -- $ 158.88 

2 Hopping Green & Sams 
Dist. Counsel Svcs July 2019 109705 $ 756.50 
Dist. Counsel Svcs Nov 2020 111903 $ 346.00 

$ 1,261.38 

TOTAL $1,261.38

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

         

         
         
         
             
             

           
         
         
           
           
           

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 173 
3/4/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 A Clear Water Pool 
Pool Svc Mar 2020 33911 $ 568.00 

2 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Billable Expenses Aug 2019 106364 $ 597.87 
Dist. Mgmt Feb 2020 DM-02-2020-0083 $ 833.33 
Website Fee Feb 2020 DM-02-2020-0084 $ 100.00 
Postage Dec 2019 OE-EXP-00648RB $ 7.15 
Postage Jan 2020 OE-EXP-00706 $ 6.15 

3 SECO Energy 
Account #2011162501 ; Svcs 01/21/20 - 02/20/20 -- $ 53.72 
Account #2011322701 ; Svcs 01/21/20 - 02/20/20 -- $ 624.06 
Account #2011329201 ; Svcs 01/21/20 - 02/20/20 -- $ 131.35 
Account #2011362101 ; Svcs 01/21/20 - 02/20/20 -- $ 40.65 
Account #2011438701 ; Svcs 01/21/20 - 02/20/20 -- $ 40.54 
Account #2011976001 ; Svcs 01/21/20 - 02/20/20 -- $ 42.10 

$ 3,044.92 

TOTAL $3,044.92

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

           

         
         

             
         
           
             
           
           
           
           

      

         

         

         
         

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 174 
3/12/2020 

FY20 
Item 
No. 

Payee Invoice 
Billing # 

General 
Projects 

1 All About Gates LLC 
Gate Repair - Replace Shear Pin 914 $ 85.00 

2 Century Link 
Account #312230189 ; Svc Mar 2020 
Account #311851928 ; Svc 02/16/20 - 03/15/20 

--
--

$ 
$ 

158.88 
171.66 

3 City of Inverness 
Account #1350001000 
Account #1350001001 
Account #1350010000 
Account #1350011000 
Account #1350013000 
Account #1350017000 
Account #1350022000 
Account #1350023000 

434996 
434997 
435006 
435007 
435009 
435013 
435018 
435019 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

9.92 
404.77 

73.09 
9.92 

74.36 
24.93 
46.03 
73.09 

4 Florida Municipal Insurance Trust (FMIT) 
FY19/20 Insurance - 3rd Installment 1176 $ 2,911.00 

5 Florida Pest Control 
Pest Control Svcs Feb 2020 882626 $ 201.00 

6 Hopping Green & Sams 
Dist. Counsel Svcs Jan 2020 113273 $ 142.50 

7 PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Dist. Mgmt Mar 2020 
Website Fee Mar 2020 

DM-03-2020-0083 
DM-03-2020-0084 

$ 
$ 

833.33 
100.00 

$ 5,319.48 

TOTAL $5,319.48

          Secretary                Chairman 



  

   
         

           

 
           

         
         

             
           
           
             
             
             

     

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 175 
4/6/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 A Clear Water Pool 
Pool Svc Apr 2020 34018 $ 568.00 
Install Vac Loks 33914 $ 98.00 

2 Century Link 
Account #311851928 ; Svc 03/16/20 - 04/15/20 -- $ 171.66 

3 Florida Pest Control 
Svc Renewal B-022782 -- $ 235.00 
Svc Renewal B-022783 -- $ 384.00 

4 SECO Energy 
Account #2011162501 ; Svcs 02/20/20 - 03/20/20 -- $ 51.95 
Account #2011322701 ; Svcs 02/20/20 - 03/20/20 -- $ 614.87 
Account #2011329201 ; Svcs 02/20/20 - 03/20/20 -- $ 127.66 
Account #2011362101 ; Svcs 02/20/20 - 03/20/20 -- $ 39.17 
Account #2011438701 ; Svcs 02/20/20 - 03/20/20 -- $ 39.17 
Account #2011976001 ; Svcs 02/20/20 - 03/20/20 -- $ 40.42 

$ 2,369.90 

TOTAL $2,369.90

          Secretary                Chairman 



 

             
         
           
             
           
           
           
           

      

      

WYLD PALMS 
CDD 

Payment Authorization No. 176 
4/8/2020 

FY20 
Item Payee Invoice General 
No. Billing # Projects 

1 City of Inverness 
Account #1350001000 439820 $ 9.92 
Account #1350001001 439821 $ 421.45 
Account #1350010000 439830 $ 73.09 
Account #1350011000 439831 $ 9.92 
Account #1350013000 439833 $ 74.36 
Account #1350017000 439837 $ 24.93 
Account #1350022000 439842 $ 46.03 
Account #1350023000 439843 $ 73.09 

2 Grau & Associates 
Audit FY 2019 19484 $ 1,000.00 

$ 1,732.79 

TOTAL $1,732.79

          Secretary                Chairman 



 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wyld Palms
Community Development District 

District’s Financial Position and 
Budget to Actual YTD 



           
 

                   

           
  

                       

                                                                                                                                                              

                             
        

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

               
  
  
  
  
  

           
           

              
                                                                                                                    

   

  

     

     

 

 

  
  

 

 

  

 

     

  
  

   

  
 

 

   

     

   

    
 

  
 

 

 

  

  

 

    
 

  

Wyld Palms CDD 
Statement of Activities 

As of 03/31/2020 

General 
Fund 

Special 
Puspose Entity 

Debt Service 
Fund - A 

Debt Service 
Fund - B 

Construction 
Fund 

General Fixed 
Assets 

Long Term Bond 
Debt 

Total 

Revenues 

Other Income & Other Financing Sources 
Inter-Fund Transfers 
Other Income & Other Financing Sources 
Inter-Fund Transfers 
Other Income & Other Financing Sources 

Total Revenues 

$ 39,735.00 
            (19.25)

$ 39,715.75 

$ 121,564.74
                    19.25

$ 121,583.99 

$ 0.01

$ 0.01 $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 

$ 

39,735.00
                     (19.25) 
             121,564.74
                      19.25 
                        0.01 

161,299.75 

Expenses 

Supervisor Fees 
Management 
District Counsel 
Audit 
Travel and Per Diem 
Postage & Shipping 
Legal Advertising 
Web Site Maintenance 
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 
Security 
Electric 
Water-Sewer 
Telephone, DSL, Cable - Clubhouse 
General Insurance 
Property & Casualty 
Common Area Maintenance 
Pest Control 
Swimming Pools 
Management 
Postage & Shipping 
Miscellaneous 
Property Taxes 
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 
Water-Sewer 
Interest Payments - Series Bond 
Interest Payments Series Bond 
Bond Counsel 

Total Expenses 

$ 600.00 
4,999.98

        1,527.00
           500.00
             98.60
             21.10
           194.70
           600.00
           184.11
           909.76
        4,782.39
        4,064.44
        1,946.74
        3,729.75
        4,794.25
        1,137.50
           402.00
        3,408.00

$ 33,900.32 

$ 4,000.00
                      2.50
                  143.72
           108,219.74
                  762.75
               1,834.35

$ 114,963.06 

$ 158,986.20

$ 158,986.20 

$ 261,090.00

$ 261,090.00 
$ 1,769.00

$ 1,769.00 $ - $ -

$ 

$ 

600.00 
                 4,999.98
                 1,527.00
                    500.00
                      98.60
                      21.10
                    194.70
                    600.00
                    184.11
                    909.76
                 4,782.39
                 4,064.44
                 1,946.74
                 3,729.75
                 4,794.25
                 1,137.50
                    402.00
                 3,408.00 
                 4,000.00
                        2.50
                    143.72
             108,219.74
                    762.75
                 1,834.35 
             158,986.20 
             261,090.00 
                 1,769.00 

570,708.58 

1 of 2 



           
 

    
  

  
  

    

                                            
                       

                                             
                       

                              
                   

                                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                    

                                        

                                                                       

 
      

 
      

      

     

   

      

     

 

  

Wyld Palms CDD 
Statement of Activities 

As of 03/31/2020 

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

Interest Income 
Net Increase (Decrease) in FV of Inv 
Interest Income 
Net Increase (Decrease) in FV of Inv 
Interest Income 
Net Increase (Decrease) in FV of Inv 

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses) 

Change In Net Assets 

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year 

General 
Fund 

$ -

$ 5,815.43 

$ 17,762.53 

Special 
Puspose Entity 

$ -

$ 6,620.93 

$ 2,516,120.43 

Debt Service 
Fund - A 

$ 3.99 
                     (0.04) 

$ 3.95 

$ (158,982.24) 

$ (4,527,599.14) 

Debt Service 
Fund - B 

$ 8.95 
                     (0.67) 

$ 8.28 

$ (261,081.72) 

$ (14,629,209.53) 

Construction 
Fund 

$ 1,157.12 
               (103.93) 

$ 1,053.19 

$ (715.81) 

$ 193,715.75 

General Fixed 
Assets 

$ -

$ -

$ 11,933,735.14 

Long Term Bond 
Debt 

$ -

$ -

$

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total 

3.99 
(0.04) 
8.95

(0.67) 
1,157.12
(103.93) 

1,065.42 

(408,343.41) 

(4,495,474.82) 

Net Assets At End Of Year $ 23,577.96 $ 2,522,741.36 $ (4,686,581.38) $ (14,890,291.25) $ 192,999.94 $ 11,933,735.14 $ - $ (4,903,818.23) 

2 of 2 



  
 

                       
  

            
                     

  
              

  
  

           
  

                                                                                                                            

                              
       

                                                                                                                                                               

                
           

  
  

                                                                                                                                              

                                                                         

                
     

                                                                                                                                              

  

  
  

  

 

  

     
   

 

  
 

 
 
 

   

  

  
 
  

   
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

      

  

Wyld Palms CDD 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 03/31/2020 

Current Assets 
General Checking Account 
Prepaid Expenses 
General Checking Account 
Debt Service Reserve Bond 
Revenue Bond 
Debt Service Reserve Bond 
Revenue Bond 
Interest Bond 
Acquisition/Construction Bond 
Deferred Cost Bond 

Total Current Assets 

General Fund 

$ 23,461.96 
              116.00

$ 23,577.96 

Special 
Purpose Entity 

$ 18,274.36

$ 18,274.36 

Debt Service 
Fund - A 

Assets 

$ 0.04
                 105.56

$ 105.60 

Debt Service 
Fund - B 

$ 1,507.51
                     0.73
                     0.01

$ 1,508.25 

Construction 
Fund 

$ 188,811.06
               4,188.88

$ 192,999.94 

General Fixed 
Assets 

$ -

Long Term Bond 
Debt 

$ -

$ 

$ 

Total 

23,461.96
                     116.00 
                18,274.36 
                         0.04
                     105.56 
                  1,507.51
                         0.73
                         0.01 
              188,811.06
                  4,188.88 

236,466.11 

Investments 
Amount Available in Debt Service Funds 
Amount To Be Provided 

Total Investments $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 1,613.85 
15,453,386.15

$ 15,455,000.00 

$ 

$ 

1,613.85 
         15,453,386.15 

15,455,000.00 

Property, Plant & Equipment 
Fixed Assets - Land 
Other Fixed Assets (2007) 
Other Fixed Assets (2008) 
Other Fixed Assets (2009) 

Total Property, Plant & Equipment $ -

$ 2,504,467.00 

$ 2,504,467.00 $ - $ - $ -

$ 8,987,265.00
           1,750,692.00
           1,195,778.14
$ 11,933,735.14 $ -

$ 

$ 

2,504,467.00 
           8,987,265.00
           1,750,692.00
           1,195,778.14 

14,438,202.14 

Total Assets $ 23,577.96 $ 2,522,741.36 $ 105.60 $ 1,508.25 $ 192,999.94 $ 11,933,735.14 $ 15,455,000.00 $ 30,129,668.25 

Current Liabilities 
Due to Bondholders 
Due to Bondholders 

Total Current Liabilities $ - $ -

Liabilities and Net Assets 

$ 4,686,686.98 
$ 14,891,799.50

$ 4,686,686.98 $ 14,891,799.50 $ - $ - $ -

$ 

$ 

4,686,686.98 
         14,891,799.50 

19,578,486.48 

1 of 2 



  
 

 
 

 
 

      

            

                                                                                                                                                               

                                                                                                                         

                  

                     

      
                  

                 
  

            

             

         

          

                   

  

         

                                                                       

                                                                         

  

       

 

   

   

  
   

  
   

  

  

 

  

   

  
   

  
   

    
   

   

  
  

  

Wyld Palms CDD 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of 03/31/2020 

General Fund Special Debt Service Debt Service Construction General Fixed Long Term Bond Total 
Purpose Entity Fund - A Fund - B Fund Assets Debt 

Long Term Liabilities 
Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term 

Total Long Term Liabilities $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

$ 15,455,000.00 

$ 15,455,000.00 

$ 

$ 

15,455,000.00 

15,455,000.00 

Total Liabilities $ - $ - $ 4,686,686.98 $ 14,891,799.50 $ - $ - $ 15,455,000.00 $ 35,033,486.48 

Net Assets 
Net Assets, Unrestricted 

C Ye N Asse U ri d Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets-General Government 
Current Year Net Assets - General 
G 

Net Assets, 270 
Current Year Net Assets, 270 

Net Assets - General Government 
Current Year Net Assets - General Government 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 
Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets, Unrestricted 
Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted 

Net Assets - General Government 

Net Assets, Invd in Capital, Net of Debt 

Total Net Assets 

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 

$ 490,521.35 

               (19.25) 

(472,758.82)
           5,834.68 

$ 23,577.96 

$ 23,577.96 

$ 3,127,966.85 
          114,840.67

         (611,846.42) 
         (108,219.74)

$ 2,522,741.36 

$ 2,522,741.36 

$ (4,527,599.14) 
         (158,982.24)

$ (4,686,581.38) 

$ 105.60 

$ (14,629,209.53) 
         (261,081.72)

$ (14,890,291.25) 

$ 1,508.25 

$ 

$ 

$ 

(20,562.82)
          (203,351.48)
                (715.81) 

           417,630.05

192,999.94 

192,999.94 

$ 

$ 

$ 

11,933,735.14

11,933,735.14 

11,933,735.14 

$ -

$ 15,455,000.00 

$

$ 

$ 

490,521.35 

(19.25) 

            (472,758.82)
5,834.68 

3,127,966.85
              114,840.67

(611,846.42)
            (108,219.74) 

(4,527,599.14)
            (158,982.24) 

(14,629,209.53)
            (261,081.72) 

              (20,562.82)
            (203,351.48)

(715.81)

              417,630.05 

         11,933,735.14 

(4,903,818.23) 

30,129,668.25 

2 of 2 



 

                                                          

                                                          

                                                       
      
     
   
     
   
   
     
   
     
   
     
   
    
    
    

                                           

                                                               
   
     
    
    
   
   
   

                                              

                                           

                                                                             

    

       

   

   
  

  
  

   
  

     

  

  
  

    
     

     
 

 

    
   

  

   

    

   

   

      

  

  

    
  

Revenues 

Other Income & Other Financing Sources 

Net Revenues 

General & Administrative Expenses 

Supervisor Fees 
Management 
Dissemination Agent 
District Counsel 
Reamortization Schedule 
Audit 
Travel and Per Diem 
Telephone 
Postage & Shipping 
Copies 
Legal Advertising 
Miscellaneous 
Web Site Maintenance 
Dues, Licenses, and Fees 
General Insurance 
Property 

Total General & Administrative 
Expenses 

Field Expenses 
Security 
Electric 
Gas 
Water, Sewer (City of Inverness) 
Telephone,DSL,Cable- (Clubhouse) 
Common Area Maintenance 
Pest Control 
Swimming Pools 

Total Field Expenses 

Total Expenses 

Net Income (Loss) 

Wyld Palms CDD 
Budget to Actual 

For the Month Ending 03/31/2020 

Year To Date 
Actual Budget Variance FY 2020 

Adopted Budget 

$ 39,735.00 $ 39,735.00 $ - $ 79,470.00 

$ 39,735.00 $ 39,735.00 $ - $ 79,470.00 

$ 600.00 $ 1,200.00 $ (600.00) $ 2,400.00
             4,999.98             4,999.98  -                 10,000.00

 -                499.98               (499.98)                   1,000.00
             1,527.00             4,000.02            (2,473.02)                   8,000.00

 -                250.02               (250.02)                      500.00
                500.00             2,500.02            (2,000.02)                   5,000.00
                  98.60                199.98               (101.38)                      400.00

 -                  25.02                 (25.02)                        50.00
                  21.10                  60.00                 (38.90)                      120.00

 -                  62.52                 (62.52)                      125.00
                194.70                600.00               (405.30)                   1,200.00

 -                187.62               (187.62)                      375.00
                600.00             1,200.00               (600.00)                   2,400.00
                184.11                  87.48                  96.63                      175.00
             3,729.75             2,862.48                867.27                   5,725.00
             4,794.25             3,637.50             1,156.75                   7,275.00 
$ 17,249.49 $ 22,372.62 $ (5,123.13) $ 44,745.00 

$ 909.76 $ 387.48 $ 522.28 $ 775.00
             4,782.39             5,749.98               (967.59)                 11,500.00

 -                  49.98                 (49.98)                      100.00
             4,064.44             3,762.48                301.96                   7,525.00
             1,946.74             1,699.98                246.76                   3,400.00
             1,137.50             1,249.98               (112.48)                   2,500.00
                402.00                750.00               (348.00)                   1,500.00
             3,408.00             3,712.50               (304.50)                   7,425.00 

$ 16,650.83 $ 17,362.38 $ (711.55) $ 34,725.00 

$ 33,900.32 $ 39,735.00 $ (5,834.68) $ 79,470.00 

$ 5,834.68 $ - $ 5,834.68 $ -

https://5,834.68
https://5,834.68
https://79,470.00
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